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Agenda 

 
March 13, 2023 

 
   I.       Call to Order – 5:30 p.m. 
 
 
  II. Invocation/Pledge of Allegiance 
 
 
III. Communications 
 
 
IV. Minutes 
 

February 13, 2023– Regular Meeting Minutes ……………………………………………………..…… 1-16 
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1. Reconsideration 2022-12-005 – Venture Eng., agent for Pinnacle Storage Hwy 9 
LLC …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….…….. 17-29 
Located off of Hwy 9, Longs (Council Member Causey) 
 

2. 2022-12-010 – Venture Engineering, agent for Princefield LLC.   WITHDRAWN 
Hwy 747, Loris (Council Member Causey)  
 

3. 2022-12-011 – Emma Hernon, agent for James Daniels ……………………………………… 30-41 

4701 Holmestown Rd., Myrtle Beach (Council Member Servant)  
 

4. 2022-12-014 - Venture Engineering, agent for Lakeside Investments, LLC ….….. 42-55  
Corner of Church St. & Chaucer Ln, Myrtle Beach (Council Member Howard) 
 

5. 2023-01-002–Bertha Georgina Blenis …………………………………………………………………….. 56-68                                                                        

3951 Evens Estate Drive, Little River (Council Member Causey) 
 

6. 2023-01-012–Venture Engineering, agent for Carl Meares Jr.      WITHDRAWN                   
1568 Watson Ave., Little River (Council Member Dukes) 

 
 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
VI. New Business 
 

Variances 
 

1. 2023-02-002–Jeff Edney, agent for Sovran Acquisition LP ………………………….…….. 69-80                    
2687 Beaver Run Blvd., Surfside Beach (Council Member Loftus) 

 
2. 2023-02-004–Venture Engineering, agent for Gale Properties LLC ……………….… 81-89                   

785 Jason Blvd. Myrtle Beach (Council Member Loftus) 
 

3. 2023-02-005–Rainbow Construction, Inc. ………………………………………………………..…… 90-99                                  
    Inlet Square Drive, Myrtle Beach (Council Member Servant) 

 
4. 2023-02-006–Vincent Collareta ………………………………………………………………………….… 100-108                    

715 Bonnie Dr., Myrtle Beach (Council Member Crawford) 
 

5. 2023-02-007–The Earthworks Group, agent for MC & WKM, LLC ……………… 109-119                   
Recreation Road, Myrtle Beach (Council Member Crawford) 

 
6. 2023-02-008–Tom Miller, agent for Kingston Resort owner LLC …………………… 120-129                    

115 Ninety Park Drive, Conway (Council Member Hardee) 
 

7. 2023-02-009–Diamond Shores, agent for Ashwood Holdings, LLC …………...….… 130-138                    
Located on Allsbrook Road (Council Member Hardee) 

 
8. 2023-02-010–Dylan Andrew, agent for Barry Evans and Cam Flowers ……….… 139-149                   

4233 Black Island Road, Galivants Ferry (Council Member Allen) 
 

9. 2023-02-011–Sean Williams, agent for S&H Investments ………………………………… 150-158                    
  Hwy. 319, Conway (Council Member Anderson) 

 
10. 2023-02-012–Robert Guyton, agent for Darren and Kimberly Gore ………………. 159-167                    

1065 CBI Road, Loris (Council Member Causey) 
 

11. 2023-02-013– Jenna Mac, LLC ……………………………………………………………………………. 168-177                                                                       
2678 Highway 544, Conway (Council Member Masciarelli) 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13. 2023-02-014–Venture Engineering, agent for Carl Meares Jr.   Withdrawn                  

1568 Watson Ave., Little River (Council Member Dukes)   
 

Special Exceptions 
 
14. 2023-02-001–Greg Tyler, agent for D&E Real Estate LLC ………………………….… 178-187                      

3140 Hwy 17 Murrells Inlet (Council Member Servant) 
 

      Rural Tourism 
 

15. 2023-02-003–Melissa & Victor Nobles, agent for Nobles Farm LLC ………….. 188-202                   
3500 Nobles Farm Road, Aynor (Council Member Allen) 
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) HORRY COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
) 

COUNTY OF HORRY ) MINUTES - February 13 , 2023 

The Horry County Zoning Board of Appeals held its scheduled meeting on Monday, February 
13, 2023 at 5:30 p.m. in the Horry County Government Center, Multi-purpose Room B, located 
at 1301 Second Avenue in Conway, South Carolina. 

Board Members present: Kirk Truslow, Robert Page, J. Marshall Biddle, Neal Hendrick, Drew 
Parks, Blake Arp and Jody Nyers 

Board Members Absent: J ef:frey Miller 

Staff present: Pam Thompkins, Mamie Leonard, Stewart Miller, Jordan Todd, Brandon Gray 
and Taylor Jones 

In accordance with the SCFOIA, notices of the meeting were sent to the press (and other 
interested persons and organizations requesting notification) providing the agenda, date, time and 
place of the meeting. 

Chairman Drew Parks called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. There was a valid quorum for 
voting purposes. Robert Page delivered the invocation and Jody Nyers led in the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in staff. 

COMMUNICATIONS 

Chairman Drew Parks asked the board if anyone wanted to make the motion to reconsider Case 
2022-12-005 Black Bear Storage Center. Robert Page made a motion to reconsider. J. Marshall 
Biddle seconded the motion. The motion carried anonymously. Case 2022-12-005 would be 
reconsidered at the March 13 , 2023 meeting. 

2022-12-010 John McKewen - Deferred to the March 13 , 2023 meeting. 

2023-01-006 Ken Haynes, agent for Richard Edwards - Withdrawn by applicant. 

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES - January 9, 2023 

Chairman Drew Parks asked if there were any additions, deletions or changes to the minutes . 
Vice Chairman J. Marshall Biddle made a motion to accept the adjusted minutes. Blake Arp 
seconded. The motion carried unanimously. The minutes for January 9, 2023 were approved 
as amended. 

OLD BUSINESS 
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The first case number was 2022-10-013 Danny Allen. Pam Thompkins presented the case to 
the Board. PIN 207-01-03-0003 identified the parcel located at 193 Demo Place, Galivants Ferry. 
The applicant was requesting a variance from Article V, Section 504 C regarding the landscaping 
requirements in the Agricultural (AG2) zoning district. This was the location of Allen's 
Demolition & Workhouse Industries. This case was denied by the Zoning Board of Appeals at 
the Dec. 12, 2022 meeting. The applicant attended the January 9, 2023 meeting and respectfully 
asked the board to reconsider his request because he inadvertently missed the December meeting. 
The Board made a motion and voted to reconsider this case at the Feb. 13th meeting. The parcel 
was rezoned by Council on May 15, 2018 to AG2 to allow a commercial contractor' s office and 
warehouse. The outdoor storage had not been approved by Planning & Zoning. Before final 
inspection could be given to the building and outdoor storage the required landscaping and 
screening is required. The applicants requested the following variances of Art V, Section 504 C : 
1) Type B spatial buffers on the left side property line variance of 7 understory trees and 64 
shrubs; 2) Type B spatial buffers on the right side property line variance of 7 understory trees 
and 56 shrubs; 3) 100% relief from the Type C streetscape buffer along the front/cul-de-sac; 4) 
Foundation landscaping; 5) 100% relief from having all parks location within 50' of the trunk of 
a tree; 6) 100% relief from supplemental plantings within 100' of a hose bib or be automatically 
irrigated; and 7) Supplemental plantings to be stabilized with a bedding material such as pine 
straw or mulch. A 100% relief from Art. IV, Section 411 which required outdoor storage to be 
screened by a completely opaque fence a minimum 6' in height. (Please refer to the February 
13, 2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Danny Allen who stated that he started the rezoning process for 
the purpose of his commercial business. Mr. Allen stated that he only had three employees in the 
office, and the only other home in the vicinity was his own. Mr. Allen said he was unaware that 
he would have to plant so many shrubs, as he had already planted 60 oak trees. 

There were no board or staff comments. 

There was no public input. 

Jody Nyers made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as stated by staff. Vice 
Chairman J. Marshall Biddle seconded the motion. The motion carried with a 4-3 vote, with 
Robert Page, J. Marshall Biddle and Neal Hendrick voting in opposition. The variance was 
approved with conditions. 

NEW BUSINESS 
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The second case number was 2023-01-001 Nakita Stevens, agent for Isaac Brown Jr. & Sr. 
Pam Thompkins presented the case to the Board. PIN 177-14-02-0003 identified the parcel 
located at 6298 Hwy. 66, Loris. The applicants requested a variance from Article II regarding 
setback requirements in the Forest Agriculture (FA) zoning district. The applicants requested to 
permit two mobile homes on this parcel. The site plan showed three mobile homes on the parcel. 
This parcel size will only allow two dwellings therefore the abandoned mobile home would need 
to be removed. The mobile home on the front of the parcel would be located 21' from the front 
property line instead of the required 40' for a variance of 19'. (Please refer to the February 13, 
2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Rodney Cox who stated the what Mrs . Thompkins explained was 
correct. 

There was a concern that Mr. Rodney Cox was not the applicant or the listed agent, but the 
property owner was present and stated that Mr. Cox could speak on his behalf. 

There was no public input. 

Jody Nyers made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as stated by staff. Neal 
Hendrick seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-2 with J. Marshall Biddle and Neal 
Hendrick voting in opposition. The variance was approved with conditions. 

The third case number was 2023-01-002 Bertha Georgina Blenis. Pam Thompkins presented 
the case to the Board. PIN 313-16-01-0007 identified the parcel located at 3951 Evans Estate 
Dr. , Little River. The applicant requested a variance from Article II regarding the setback 
requirements in the Commercial Forest Agriculture (CF A) zoning district. The applicant 
proposed a 12'xl6' addition to an existing storage building. On March 14, 2022 the applicant 
received a variance (Case 2022-02-006) to allow this addition to be 10' from the right-side 
property line. However, a foundation survey showed the addition was located 7.5' from the 
right-side property line instead of the required 1 O' for a variance of 2. 5 '. (Please refer to the 
February 13, 2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 
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The applicant was absent. 
Kirk Truslow made a motion to defer the request until the March meeting. Blake Arp seconded 
the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The variance was deferred. 

The fourth case number was 2023-01-003 Debbie Jenkins with Tyson Sign Co., agent for 
Anderson Brothers Bank. Pam Thompkins presented the case to the Board. PIN 396-12-04-
0018 identified the parcel located at International Dr. & McLeod Health Blvd., Myrtle Beach. 
The applicants requested a variance from Article VI, Section 608 B 1 regarding the commercial 
subdivision sign requirements in the Highway Commercial (HC) zoning district. The applicants 
proposed to install a monument sign for Anderson Brothers Bank. This was Lot 30 located 
within the Towne Centre Commons commercial subdivision. Art. VI, Section 608 B 1 allowed a 
monument sign 8' in height for out-parcels that are part of a commercial subdivision. The 
proposed monument sign would be 16 .3' in height instead of the required 8' for a variance of 8 .3' 
in height. The applicants provided a letter of approval from the Towne Centre Commons POA. 
(Please refer to the February 13, 2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Debbie Jenkins, Tyson Sign Co. Mrs. Jenkins stated that the 
front of the building faced International Dr. , and there were multiple signs higher than the one 
needing the variance, including Taco Bell, Lowes Food, and Murphy's. Mrs. Jenkins also 
indicated that they had approval from the Towne Center Commons POA. 

There were no board or staff comments. 

There was no public input. 

Neal Hendrick made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as stated by staff. Vice 
Chairman J. Marshall Biddle seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The 
variance was approved with conditions. 

The fifth case number was 2023-01-004 Sierra Abbot. Pam Thompkins presented the case to 
the Board. PIN 469-04-04-0011 identified the parcel located at 901 Inlet Square Dr. , Murrells 
Inlet. The applicant requested a variance from Article IV, Section 411 and 412 B regarding 
fencing requirements in the Highway Commercial (HC) zoning district. This site was known as 
Inlet Trade Center and had been used for offices, car sales, storage buildings and repair services. 
The applicant was requesting to also have outdoor storage of RV /boats/cars, equipment storage 
and a tree service business. Art. IV, Section 412B stated a privacy fence must meet a 1 O' setback 
from any front or corner side property lines abutting a road right of way. Art. IV, Section 411 
requires all outdoor storage to be screened with a 6' fence or wall. The applicant stated they will 
screen the fencing but are asking for a variance to keep the existing fence that is located O' from 
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the front property line instead of 10' for a variance of 1 O'. (Please refer to the February 13, 
2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Sierra Abbott who explained that he just wanted to keep the 
property functioning as it was. Mr. Abbott had been using the property for outdoor storage, when 
he found out that he did not have the outdoor storage approved. 

There were no board or staff comments. 

There was no public input. 

Vice Chairman J. Marshall Biddle made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as 
stated by staff. Jody Nyers seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The 
variance was approved with conditions. 

The sixth case number was 2023-01-005 Robert "Shep" Guyton, agent for CCC-Myrtle 
Beach LLC. Pam Thompkins presented the case to the Board. PIN 395-00-00-0031 identified 
the parcel located at 716 Houston St. , Myrtle Beach. The applicants requested a variance from 
Article II regarding setback requirements in the Multi-Residential District (MRD3) zoning 
district. This was the location of the Cottages at Myrtle Beach, in-common development, 
consisting of a mixture of290 single family and duplex units. The property was rezoned Nov. 
17, 2020 (Ord. 56-2020) and amended on March 2, 2021 (Ord.29-2021). The Zoning Board also 
granted a variance (Case 2022-06-011) on July 11 , 2022 for setbacks on the freestanding sign. 
The MRD3 required a 25' setback from all exterior property lines. A post foundation survey 
showed Cottage/Unit 166 located 20' from the left side exterior property line instead of the 
required 25 ' for a variance of 5'. (Please refer to the February 13, 2023 packet for further 
information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Attorney Shep Guyton, represented the owner, stated that originally this project was supposed to 
be 2 phases, but the applicant can no longer develop phase two. Mr. Guyton said since phase two 
can not be developed, that leaves a cottage 5' into the setbacks. 
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There were no board or staff comments. 

There was no public input. 

Vice Chairman J . Marshall Biddle made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as 
stated by staff. Blake Arp seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The 
variance was approved with conditions. 

The seventh case number was 2023-01-007 Carolina Home Exteriors, agent for Don & 
Joyce Vogler. Pam Thompkins presented the case to the Board. PIN 298-10-04-0040 identified 
the parcel located at 515 Whiddy Loop, Conway. The applicants requested a variance from 
Article II regarding setback requirements in the Shaftesbury Glenn PDD Zoning District. This 
parcel was Lot 22 at The Landing at Shaftesbury Glen. The home (permit #124420) was built in 
2021 and the pool (permit # 124420) was constructed in 2022. The applicants proposed to 
construction of a pool enclosure. The pool enclosure would be located 12' from the rear property 
line instead of the required 15' for a variance of 3 '. There was a 12' private lake maintenance 
easement on the rear ofthis parcel that the pool will abut but not encroach into. The applicants 
have obtained an approval letter from The Landing at Shaftesbury Glen POA. (Please refer to 
the February 13, 2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Mike Kinsey, Carolina Home Exteriors, agent for Don & Joyce 
Vogler, who stated that the home was built in 202 1 and the pool was built in 2022. Mr. Kinsey 
explained that the homeowners were diabetic and allergic to bug bites. Mr. Kinsey also explained 
that the variance was only for 3 ' and the home owners association had given their approval. 

There were no board or staff comments. 

There was no public input. 

Jody Nyers made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as stated by staff. Neal 
Hendrick seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The variance was approved 
with conditions. 

The eighth case number was 2023-01-008 Kenneth Moss, agent for Highway Ninety 
Investors & Waterfall Circle, Little River. Pam Thompkins presented the case to the Board. 
PIN34903010022 , 31414040056,31 414040036, 34903010007, 3490301001 3,34903010023, 
34903010008, 34903010010, 31414040041 , 31414040053,34903010012,3 1414040054, 
31414040062,31414040059,34903010020, 34903010017,3 1414040037,3 1414040061 , 
31414040043,31414040044, 34903010014,34903010024,34903010009,31414040038, 
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31414040047, 34903010019, 31414040040, 3141404005 1, 31414040060, 34903010011 , 
31415030003,34903010015, 31414040046, 31414040035,31414040058,31414040063, 
31414040042,31414040045, 31414040034,3 1414040033 , 34903010021 , 31414040064, 
31414040065, 31414040055, 31414040039, 34903010018,31414040048, 31414040052, 
31415030001, 31414040049, 31415030002, 34903040019,31414040057, 31414040050, 
3490301001 6, 34902020001 , 34903040018, 34903040017, 34903040016, 34903040015, 
34903040014, 34903040013, 34903040011 , 34903010070, 34903010069, 34903010068, 
34903010067, 34903010066, 34903010065, 34903010064, 34903010063, 34903010062, 
349030 10061 , 34903010060, 34903010059, 34903010058, 34903010057, 34903010056, 
349030 10055 & 349030 10054 identified the parcel located at Waterfall Cir. , Little River. The 
applicants requested a variance from setbacks and buffer requirements in the Waterfall PUD 
zoning district. The Waterfall Subdivision was rezoned to a Residential PUD by County Council 
on February 16, 1999 (Ord 8-99). The PUD required a 25' buffer along the perimeter of the entire 
subdivision. 

The Zoning Board of Appeals granted a variance on Feb. 14, 2005 (Case 2005-01-006) to reduce 
the 25' PUD buffer requirement to a O' PUD buffer with the following conditions: 1) The 
developer must maintain the landscape berm until such time as it turns it over to the POA and 
then the POA must maintain it; and 2) Other than the retaining wall, no other structures of any 
kind (including, but not limited to, fencing) be placed on the berm. Exhibit B was presented by 
the applicant showing a 15 ' setback for all exterior lots which included a berm with a wall built 
at the 15' setback line. In 2018 the Zoning Department recognized that the berm and retaining 
walls were not being constructed in the correct location. There were lots that had walls 
constructed on the property line with no berm. There were also pools being built within the 
required 15' setback. Staff along with the County Attorney recommended that the POA ask for a 
variance for the entire subdivision to have a 1 O' rear setback which would clear up any non­
conformities. 

The ZBA granted five (5) variances for pools and walls in the subdivision since 2005 and denied 
an appeal in 2021. The Waterfall POA met on May 21 , 2021 and agreed to seek a variance for 
the 80 exterior lots. The applicants and their attorney requested the following variances for all 
exterior lots within this PUD. 1) Allow the masonry wall without a berm to be located on the rear 
property line instead of the required 15' for a variance of 15' . 2) Allow the pools to be located 10' 
from the rear property line instead of the required 15' for a variance of 5'. (Please refer to the 
February 13, 2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Attorney Kenneth Moss represented the Highway Ninety Investors & Waterfall POA Inc. , who 
stated that the board had approved a variance for lots 21 and 25 . Mr. Moss explained that he and 

7 

8



the applicants had taken staffs recommendation and the variance requested included all exterior 
lots of the Waterfall Subdivision. 

There was no board or staff comments. 

There was no public input. 

Vice Chairman J. Marshall Biddle made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as 
stated by staff. Blake Arp seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The 
variance was approved with conditions. 

The ninth case number was 2023-01-009 Palmetto Architecture, agent for 128 East Main 
Street-Duncan LLC. Pam Thompkins presented the case to the Board. PIN 401-04-04-0007 
identified the parcel located at 1571 Hwy. 544, Conway. The applicants requested a variance 
from Article VII, Section 704 regarding parking requirements for medical offices in the REI 
zoning district. This was the location of Grand Strand Dentistry. The applicants proposed a 2,155 
sq. ft. addition to the building. Medical office uses required five (5) parks per treatment room. 
The medical office use with a total of 16 treatment rooms required 80 parking spaces the 
applicants provided 62 (3 .5 parks per treatment room) for a variance of 18. (Please refer to the 
February 13, 2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the fo llowing conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Robin Roberts, Palmetto Architecture, who stated the location 
was previously a bank and that the parking was existing. Mr. Roberts explained that they had 
figured out a way to add 1 parking spot and passed out a revised sketch plan to show the new 
parking space. 

Brandon Gray stated that he couldn't verify if the site plan would meet the ordinance. 

Mr. Robin Roberts asked if they could keep the variance as requested, instead of taking into the 
consideration the 1 parking space they could add. 

There was no public input. 

Vice Chair J. Marshall Biddle made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as stated 
by staff. Jody Nyers seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The variance was 
approved with conditions. 

The tenth case number was 2023-01-010 Tarr Group LLC, agent for WMG Exchange 
LLC. Pam Thompkins presented the case to the Board. PIN 457-10-02-0049 identified the parcel 
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located at 9608 Hwy. 707, Myrtle Beach. The applicants requested a variance from Article VII, 
Section 704 regarding parking requirements in the RE3 zoning district. This was the proposed 
location of Myrtle Beach 707 Dental office with 12 treatment rooms. The parking ordinance 
required five (5) parking spaces per treatment room. The applicants proposed 34 parking spaces 
(2.83 spaces per treatment room) instead of the required 60 for a variance of 26. (Please refer to 
the February 13, 2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staffrecornmended the following conditions : 

1. -All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Kevin Pulis, Tarr Group LLC, who explained that this was a new 
build, of a national chain dental office. Mr. Pulis explained that they had done extensive studies, 
and they found that 1 space per 130 sq. ft. was more than enough. Mr. Pulis stated that this 
would be only 26 parking spaces; but they have 8 additional spaces including 2 handicap spaces. 

There were no board or staff comments. 

There was no public input. 

Blake Arp made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as stated by staff. Kirk 
Truslow seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The variance was approved 
with conditions. 

The eleventh case number was 2023-01-011 Thomas and Hutton, agent for Lennar 
Carolinas, LLC. Pam Thompkins presented the case to the Board. PIN 43906010036, 
43906040076,43906040077, 43906040078, 43906030008,43906030009,43906030010, 
43906030011 , 43906030012, 43906030013 , 43906030014, 43906030015,43906030016, 
43906030017, 43906030018, 43906030019,43906030117,43906030118, 43906030119, 
43906030120, 43906030121 , 43906030122,43906030123,43906030124,43906030125, 
43906030126, 43906030127 identified the parcel located at Coopers Bluff Ph. 4 & 5 lots located 
between Peach Tree Rd. and Swing Bridge Way, Myrtle Beach. The applicants requested a 
variance from Article IV, Section 412.B 4 a regarding fence requirements in the Multi­
Residential (MRD3) zoning district. These lots were part of the Cooper's Bluff subdivision in 
Phases 4 & 5. There were 27 single family lots abutting Peachtree Rd within these phases. 
Phases 4 & 5 were approved in 2021 which did not require the streetscape buffer, however the 
plans were approved with a 10' private landscape easement on the rear of these parcels, not a 
fence. Art. IV Section 412 B 4 a requires any privacy fence or wall installed in a front and/or 
comer side yard to meet a 1 0' setback from the front and comer side property lines abutting the 
right of way. The applicants requested a variance to allow a privacy fence along these 27 lots to 
be 0' from the front property line of Peachtree Rd instead of the required 1 0' for a variance of 1 0'. 
A letter of approval was provided from Waccamaw Management stating there were no restrictive 
covenants that prohibit the fence in these phases. Andy Markunas, County Engineer, reviewed 
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the site triangle map and states vision of traffic on Peachtree from both side street intersections 
would be less restricted if the fence had not been installed, but available site distance at both 
locations were still well in excess of minimum requirements- even with the fence in place. 
(Please refer to the February 13, 2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. Revised plans to be submitted showing fence instead of previously approved landscape 

easement. 
4. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in John Danford, Thomas and Hutton, who stated that the privacy 
fence was on the property line, the applicants had a letter from the Waccamaw Management in 
approval for the fence to stay, and that if there were any real traffic concerns he would not be at 
the meeting. Mr. Danford explained that the residents' homes were roughly 
26 ½' from the fence, and if the fence were moved, it would make the residents have to install 
additional fence to tie into the existing fences. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in William Ward, who stated the fence only bothered him at night, 
if the applicants could just move the fence two foot into the property and landscape the outside 
of the fence it could block the light/glare. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Maria Leonard, who explained that moving the fence 2' back 
would not make a difference to Mr. Ward, if anything it would be taking away a portion of the 
homeowners ' backyards. Mrs. Leonard also stated that Mr. Ward didn' t even live there, he had 
tenants that resided across the road from the fence. Mrs. Leonard offered the idea of maybe 
painting the fence so the light and glare wouldn't be as troublesome. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in John Smith, who expressed concerns about if the existing 
privacy fence in question were taken down, he would have to install fence to match his existing 
fence that ties into the privacy fence. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Barbara Watson, who stated that the fence provides security and 
doesn't allow pedestrians to walk into their yards. Mrs. Watson stated if the fence were to be 
taken down it would create a hardship for the property owners. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Micah Saunders, who explained the headlights of oncoming 
traffic would be in their windows and would be a nuisance. Mr. Saunders also asked what would 
the cost of landscaping and additional fencing would be if the fence were removed. 

John Danford stated that he heard the glare issues, but moving the fence 2' back would not help 
the issues, being there was already a 5' sidewalk, a 10' private landscape easement, and a 40 ' 
road. 
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Vice Chairman J. Marshall Biddle made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as 
stated by staff. Robert Page seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The 
variance was approved with conditions. 

At this time Kirk Truslow left the meeting. 

The twelfth case number was 2023-01-012 Venture Engineering, agent for Carl Meares Jr. 
Pam Thompkins presented the case to the Board. PIN 311 -08-03-0086 identified the parcel 
located at 1568 Watson Ave., Little River. The applicants requested a variance from Article V, 
Section 505 C regarding the removal of a live oak specimen tree in the RC zoning district. The 
applicants proposed to develop this 8-acre parcel for boat charter/tours. Commercial plans for the 
Intracoastal Fishing Village were approved for development in December 2019. There was a 
protected live oak tree located near the location of the proposed office building. The live oak 
was inspected by the Zoning Department on Jan. 11, 2023. Our inspection showed the tree was a 
31.5" DBH which will require 19 replacement trees at 2.5" caliper or a $2,850 fee in lieu. (Please 
refer to the February 13, 2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. The removed tree shall be replaced according to the mitigation and planting requirements 
or a fee in lieu as outlined the Zoning Ordinance. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations . 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Cassidy Callaghan, Venture Engineering, who requested a 
deferral of this case. 

There were no board or staff comments. 

There was no public input. 

Jody Nyers made a motion to defer the variance to the March 13 th meeting. Blake 
Arp seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The variance was deferred. 

The thirteenth case number was 2023-01-013 Venture Engineering, agent for Carl Meares, 
Jr. Pam Thompkins presented the case to the Board. PIN 311-08-03-0086 identified the parcel 
located at 1568 Watson Ave., Little River. The applicants requested a variance from Article V, 
section 504.C regarding buffer requirements in the Resort Commercial (RC) zoning district. The 
applicants proposed to develop this 8-acre parcel for boat charter tours. Commercial plans for the 
Intracoastal Fishing Village were approved for development in December 2019. Jan. 4, 2022 the 
perimeter buffers were increased by Council. The applicants requested the following perimeter 
buffer variances. 1) Watson A venue - front required a 1 O' streetscape buffer, the applicants 
proposed 7' for a variance of 3'; 2) The right side, adjoining residential SF6, required a 25 ' 
opaque buffer, the applicants proposed 12' for a variance of 13'; and 3) Right side variance on 3 
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understory trees and 66 shrubs. (Please refer to the February 13, 2023 packet for further 
information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the H01Ty County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future building and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Cassidy Callaghan, Venture Engineering, who stated they 
wanted to keep the plans that were originally proposed and approved in 2019. 

There were no board or staff comments. 

There was no public input. 

Jody Nyers made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as stated by staff. J. 
Marshall Biddle seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The variance was 
approved with conditions. 

The fourteenth case number was 2023-01-017 The Earthworks Group, agent for Ronaldo 
Nogueira. Pam Thompkins presented the case to the Board. PIN 429-13-02-0042 identified the 
parcel located at 4127 Jeremy Loop, Myrtle Beach. The applicants requested a variance from 
Article V, Section 504.C regarding the landscaping and buffer requirements in the Retail with 
Accessory Outdoor Storage (RE4) zoning district. The applicants received a permit (#140877) to 
construct a 50' x 25' garage in May 2022. This parcel was located within the Hwy. 544 overlay 
with roads on all sides. The Zoning Board of Appeals granted a variance on Dec. 14, 2020 to 
reduce the perimeter landscape buffer on Jeremy Loop to 15' and 10' on Joe Mill Trail. The 
required perimeter buffer width was 25' along all roads . The applicants requested to reduce the 
perimeter buffer on Jeremy Loop to 1 O' instead of the required 15' for a variance of 5'. They 
requested no reduction in plantings. There was a carport structure located to the rear of the 
garage that did not have a permit. A permit would need to be obtained and the structure must 
meet all zoning requirements. (Please refer to the February 13, 2023 packet for further 
information.) 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants 
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement 
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 
3. The carport structure will need to be permitted. 
4. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 
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Chairman Drew Parks swore in Ronaldo Nogueira who stated they needed to reduce the buffer to 
allow more parking. Mr. Nogueira stated that they would get a permit for the carport, and that 
reducing the buffer requirements would give more room for the drive isle. 

There were no board or staff comments. 

There was no public input. 

Vice Chairman J. Marshall Biddle made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as 
stated by staff. Blake Arp seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The 
variance was approved with conditions. 

The fifteenth case number was 2023-01-014 Chang Yan Lin. Pam Thompkins presented the 
case to the Board. PIN 458-04-02-0007 identified the parcel located at 124 Loyola Dr. , Myrtle 
Beach. The applicants requested special exception approval from Article XI, Section 1106 
regarding on site consumption of alcohol for a Restaurant/Bar in the Queens Harbour PUD 
zoning district. This was the proposed location of Korean Hot Pot & BBQ. The applicants 
requested a special exception to allow on-site consumption of alcohol. The closest residential 
parcel was 275 ft. across Hwy 17 Bypass in the Sunscapes multi-family proj ect. The proposed 
hours of operation were 11 :00 AM until 11 :00 PM, Monday thru Sunday. (Please refer to the 
February 13, 2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board find that the special exception request for Korean Hot Pot and BBQ meets 
the required conditions of Section 534, the standard conditions imposed by the Board are: 

1. No outdoor entertainment or amplified outdoor speakers unless a special event 
permit has been obtained from Public Safety; 

2. No hosting of vendors during spring and fall bike rallies; 
3. No outdoor displays or tents on the property; 
4. No temporary banners or signs on the property; 
5. No spotlight advertising; 
6. No outdoor dining or beverage services allowed; 
7. Hours of operation-Monday thru Sunday 11:00 am to 11:00 pm; 
8. Applicant will comply with all State and local laws; 
9. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County 

regulations; 
10. Any changes in character or hours shall result in the suspension of this approval 

and a rehearing of the Zoning Board of Appeals shall be required. 

Applicant was not present. 

There were no board or staff comments. 

There was no public input. 
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Vice Chairman J. Marshall Biddle made a motion to grant the special exception with the 
conditions as stated by staff. Neal Hendrick seconded the motion. The motion carried 
unanimously. The special exception was approved with conditions. 

The sixteenth case number was 2023-01-015 Erikka Parlin, agent for Ralph Pandure, Jr. 
Pam Thompkins presented the case to the Board. PIN 311-08-02-0015 identified the parcel 
located at 4311 Mineola Ave., Little River. The applicants requested special exception approval 
from Article XI, Section 1106 regarding on site consumption of alcohol for a Restaurant/ Bar in 
the Neighborhood Retail Services (REI) zoning district. This was the proposed location of Fresh 
Brunch restaurant. The applicants requested a special exception to allow on-site consumption of 
alcohol. The closest residential parcel is the adjacent parcel on the right. The proposed hours of 
operation were 7:30 AM until 3:00 PM, Tuesday thru Sunday. (Please refer to the February 
13, 2023 packet for further information.) 

Should the Board find that the special exception request for Fresh Brunch meets the required 
conditions of Section 534, the standard conditions imposed by the Board are: 

1. No outdoor entertainment or amplified outdoor speakers unless a special event 
permit has been obtained from Public Safety; 

2. No hosting of vendors during spring and fall bike rallies; 
3. No outdoor displays or tents on the property; 
4. No temporary banners or signs on the property; 
5. No spotlight advertising; 
6. Outdoor dining or beverage services allowed on the outdoor deck only; 
7. Hours of operation - 7:30 am until 3:00 pm; Tuesday - Sunday; 
8. Applicant will comply with all State and local laws; 
9. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County 

regulations; 
10. Any changes in character or hours shall result in the suspension of this approval 

and a rehearing of the Zoning Board of Appeals shall be required. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in Erikka Parlin who stated that she had made a small residential 
home into a small cottage-like restaurant, and she planned to serve mimosas with the brunch 
menu. 

There were no board or staff comments. 

There was no public input. 

Jody Nyers made a motion to grant the special exception with the conditions as stated by staff. 
Blake Arp seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The special exception was 
approved with conditions. 

The seventeenth case number was 2023-01-016 Omar David Satavia, agent for Hickman 
Road LLC. Pam Thompkins presented the case to the Board. PIN 300-01-03-0001 identified the 
parcel located at 6100 Red Bluff Rd. , Loris. The applicants requested special exception approval 
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from Article XI, Section 1106 regarding on site consumption of alcohol for a Restaurant/ Bar in 
the Smugglers Island PDD zoning district. This parcel was rezoned April 17, 2007 (Case 2007-
02-010) to allow a restaurant and single-family home on the same parcel. The Old Oyster Shack 
restaurant operated from 2003-2006, Smuggler's Island Tiki Bar & Grill from 2006-2014, and El 
Abuelo Tomy Mexican from Sept. 2022 to Dec. 2022. This parcel was abutting Chase Cottages 
subdivision which was zoned Residential (SF 10). The applicants requested to amend the 
previous special exception to revise the hours of operation for on-site consumption of alcohol. 
The proposed hours of operation were Sunday thru Thursday 11 :00 am to 9:00 pm and Friday 
and Saturday 11 :00 am until 11 :00 pm. (Please refer to the February 13, 2023 packet for 
further information.) 

Should the Board find that the special exception request for Las Glorias Mexican Restaurant 
meets the required conditions of Section 534, the standard conditions imposed by the Board are: 

1. No outdoor entertainment or amplified outdoor speakers unless a special event 
permit has been obtained from Public Safety; 

2. No hosting of vendors during spring and fall bike rallies; 
3. No outdoor displays or tents on the property; 
4. No temporary banners or signs on the property; 
5. No spotlight advertising; 
6. No outdoor dining or beverage services allowed; 
7. Hours of operation - Sunday-Thursday 11:00 am to 9:00 pm and Friday 11:00 am 

to 11:00 pm; 
8. Applicant will comply with all State and local laws; 
9. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County 

regulations; 
10. Any changes in character or hours shall result in the suspension of this approval 

and a rehearing of the Zoning Board of Appeals shall be required. 

Chairman Drew Parks swore in James Anderson who stated they were just looking to amend the 
hours of the previous variance. 

There were no board or staff comments. 

There was no public input. 

Blake Arp made a motion to grant the special exception with the conditions as stated by staff. 
Jody Nyers seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The special exception was 
approved with conditions. 

With no further business, a motion to adjourn was made and seconded. The meeting was 
adjourned at approximately 7:15 pm. 
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Old Business 
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Case # 2022-12-005 
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Property Information 

VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

TREE PRESERVATON 

Variance Request# 2022-12-005 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Venture Engineering, Inc., agent Zoning District POD 

Parcel Identification (PIN) # 216-14-02-0015 Parcel Size 9.36 acres 

Site Location Located off of Hwy 9 in Longs Proposed Use Storage Facility 

Property Owner Pinnacle Storage Hwy 9 LLC 

County Council District# 9 - Causey I 
Requested Variance(s) 

The applicants are requesting a variance from Article V, Section 504C regarding the removal of live oak specimen trees in the 

Black Bear POD. 

Background/Site Conditions 

The Zoning Board denied this variance at the January 9, 2023 meeting. At the Feb. 13, 2023 the Zoning Board granted a 

reconsideration of this case. This is a commercial tract located within the Black Bear POD. The applicants are proposing a 

Storage Facility on the property with a total of 5 buildings. The applicants are requesting to remove five (5) specimen live oak 

trees from this site. The live oak trees were inspected by the Zoning Department on November 30th. Our inspection shows each 

trees DBH as fo llows: Tree 2 is 25" , Tree 3 is 30.2", Tree 4 is 24", Tree 70 is 27.5" and Tree 71 is 24.3" for a total of 131" DBH 

which wi ll require 80 rep lacement trees at 2.5" caliper or pay the requ ired fee in lieu of $12,000. 

Ordinance Requirements 

Article V, Section 505 C states that it sha ll be unlawful to injure, pa rt icipate in, authorize or cause the removal of any specimen 

live oaks 24" or greater. Authori zation to do so shall require a variance from the Horry County Zoning Board of Appeals finding 

that the tree: 

a) Presentation of a safety hazard to pedestrian or vehicu lar traffic, bui ldings, structures or utility structures; 

b) Removal presented the on ly reasonable means to comply with appropriate agency requirements including parking, ingress or 

egress, or other required infrastructure such as stormwater; 

c) Justification according to good urban forestry practices (i.e., to reduce competition among trees or to remove invasive species) 

or presence of dead, dying or diseased trees; 

d) A planned grade cut placing the tree protection zone four (4) feet above f inal grade or introduction of fill twelve (12) inches or 

greater elevating the parcel above the required flood protection elevation; or 

e) Reasonable use of the property will be significantly impaired. 

If approval to remove Live Oak specimen tree is given, the removed trees shall be rep laced according to the provisions of these 

regulations. Individua ls failing to obtain the proper tree permit shall be cited as provided for herein . 

Proposed Order/Conditions 
Should the Board approve removal of the Live Oak specimen tree, Staff recommends the following conditions: 

1. The removed tree shall be replaced according to the mitigation and planting requirements or a fee in lieu as outlined in the 

Zoning Ordinance. 

2. All future bui ldings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 

3. All other applicable County requirements sha ll be met. 
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INSPECTION WORKSHEET (IPZ-7137915-2022) 

Horry County Government 

Case Number: VAR-11 -22-060193 

Inspection Date: Wed Nov 30, 2022 

Inspector: Tyler, Justin 

Job Address: 2630 W HWY 9 
Longs, SC, 29568 

Contact Type 

Applicant 

Checklist Item 

Company Name 

Venture Engineering 

Inspector Comments - Inspector Comments 

Case Module: Plan 

Inspection Status: Passed 

Inspection Type: PZ-Zoning Compliance 

Parcel Number: 21614020015 

Name 

Rodes, Jordan 

1.) Upon inspection , the Live oaks that were marked on the plans remain . 
2.) Some of the trees were misidentified as live oaks and were water oaks and willow oaks. 
3.) The live oak measurements were as following : 24, 25, 30.2, 27.5, and 24.3 inches in diameter. 
4.) The willow oaks were 38 and 39.5 inches in diameter. 
5.) The water oaks were 25.2, 32, 33, 37.7, 29, and 31 .7 inches in diameter. 
6.) Photos attached in energov. 

Nov 30, 2022 

Status 

Passed 

Page (1) 
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Applicant 
Submittal 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance: 

Article(s) : V Section(s): 527.3 (Tree Protection) 
----'--------'---------

2. Description of Request: Please see attached narrative 

Required 

Front Setback: 
Requested 

Front Setback: 
------- --------

Side Setback: Side Setback: 
------- --------

Rear Setback: Rear Setback: 
------- --------

Minimum Lot Width: Minimum Lot Width : 
------- --------

Min Lot Width@ Bldg. Site: Min. Lot Width@ Bldg. Site: 
------- --------

Max Height of Structure: Max Height of Structure: 
------- --------

Other Variances: 

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance. The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application incomplete 

and your case will not be heard. 

a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of property? 
Please see attached narrative 

b. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 
Please see attached narrative 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 2a and 2b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

Please see attached narrative 

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 
public good or harm the character of the district? 

Please see attached narrative 

** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

YES NO 

□ [Z] 
5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 

and there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 
request. 

See attached letter of agency 11 /29/2022 

Applicant's Signature Date 
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Black Bear Mini Storage 

Horry County 

Variance Application 

for 

Black Bear Storage Center 

Prepared for 

Pinnacle Storage Hwy 9 LLC 

Prepared By: 

VENTURE ENGINEERING, INC. 
209 HIGHWAY 544 
Conway, SC 29526 
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Background 

Horry County is one of the fastest growing counties in South Carolina. Many of these 
newcomers are from the north , where they have basements and extra spaces to store their 
items. The proposed Black Bear Mini Storage facility would help ease these new South 
Carolinians in the moving transition by providing a place to store their beloved items, 
especially since it will be directly near the Black Bear Subdivision. The majority of the trees 
happen to lay on the outskirts of development, however, there are a few Live Oaks that can 
potentially stop the storage center from being developed. This particular variance is for tree 
numbers 2 (25" Live Oak) , 3 (30.2" Live Oak) , 4 (24" Live Oak), 70 (27.5" Live Oak) , and 71 
(24.3" Live Oak) . 

Variances Requested 

• Article V General Provisions, 527.3 Tree Protection, C. Live Oak Standards 
o It is unlawful to injure, participate in, authorize, or cause the removal of any 

Specimen Live Oak (OBH of twenty-four (24) inches or greater). Authorization 
to do so shall come from a variance granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals 
finding that the tree: 

a. Presented a safety hazard to pedestrian or vehicular traffic, buildings, 
structures or utility structures; 

b. Reasonable use of the property would be significantly impaired 
o These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the area because 

they have been previously cleared and developed. There are numerous new 
subdivisions popping up along Highway 9 and the surrounding areas. Since the 
property was previously a golf course, the trees were left on site during that 
development to add to the difficulty of the course. Please note that we are not 
clear cutting the site, there is an ample amount of protected and specimen 
trees that will be preserved. 

o Not allowing the property owner to remove this Live Oak would unreasonably 
restrict the utilization of the property and significantly impact the development of 
the main storage building onsite. These trees are almost directly in the middle of 
storage buildings 1, 2, and 3; so there is no designing around them. The client is 
willing to pay a mitigation fee for any of the lost specimen and protected trees. 

o The authorization of a variance will not be of any detriment to adjacent properties 
or to the public good, a·nd the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. The removal of these trees will not affect any of the 
neighboring properties. 

o Due to these reasons surrounding this property, we appeal for a variance for 
the removal of trees 2 (26.1" Live Oak) , 3 (31 .6" Live Oak) , 4 (24.3" Live Oak), 70 
(27.5" Live Oak) , and 71 (24.3" Live Oak) . 

Black Bear Mini Storage 
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WITHDRAWN VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET

Property Information
Variance Request #

Applicant Zoning District MSF10

Parcel Identification (PIN) # Parcel Size 31.72

Site Location Proposed Use
Single Family 
Subdivision

Property Owner

County Council District #

Zoning Information

Requested Variance(s)
THIS VARIANCE WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE APPLICANT

2022-12-010

Venture Engineering, agent 

Hwy 747 & Hwy 66, Loris

177-00-00-0011

Princefield, LLC

9 - Causey 



Case # 2022-12-011 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2022-12-011 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Parkers Kitchen - Emma Hernon, agent Zoning District NC 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 457-11-01-0022 Parcel Size 1.41 acres 

Site Location 4701 Holmestown Rd ., Myrtle Beach Proposed Use Convenience store 

Property Owner James E. Daniels 

County Council District# 5 - Servant I 
Requested Variance(s) 
The applicants are requesting a variance from Article IV, Section 408 and Article VIII, Section 804 B regarding dumpster and 

parking requirements in the Hwy. 707 overlay zoning district. 

Requirement I 
Art. IV, Section 408 - All dumpsters shall be stored on the property behind the front building line 

Dumpsters of the principal structure 
Art. VIII, Section 804 B - No more than 50% of total parking may be located in front of the principal 
Hwy. 707 Overlay building 

Background/Site Conditions 

The applicants are proposing a Parkers Kitchen Convenience store on this site. The parcel is located within the Hwy. 707 overlay 

district at the corner of Hwy. 707 and Holmestown Rd. The Zoning Board denied a previous variance (Case 2020-07-006) on 

August 10, 2020 for this site. Article IV, Section 408 requires dumpsters to be stored on the property behind the front building 

line of the principal structures. The applicants are requesting a variance to allow the dumpster to be forward of the principle 

structure on Holmestown Rd . Art. VIII , Section 804 B of the Hwy. 707 overlay requires no more than 50% of total parking to be 

located in front of the principal building. The applicants are requesting a variance to allow all parking to be forward the principal 

building. 

Ordinance and Analysis 

Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would 

result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and 

explains in writing the following five findings : 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

This is a corner lot located on Hwy. 707. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

These conditions apply to all commercial parcels within the Hwy. 707 overlay. 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit 

or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfies all five required factors and grants approval of the requested 

variance, Staff recommends the following conditions : 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and 
required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 

3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 
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STA TE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

OUNTY OF HORRY 
J n re: AXIS Infrastructure, LL , 

Agent for James E. Daniels 

) 
) 
) 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF 
ZONING APPEALS 

ase No. : 2020-07-006 

) ORDER OF THE BOARD 
_______________ ) 

Hearing was held before this Board on August 10, 2020, pursuant to the request of the applicant 

for a variance from Article V, Section 512 and Article VII, Section 723 .5 (D) 5 b 8 and (J) 1 

regarding buffe r and parking requirements in the Hwy. 707 overlay zone. The property is identified 

by PIN 457-11 -01 -0022 and is located at 4701 Holmestown Road in the Myrtle Beach area of 

Hou y County. The applicant has requested the fo llowing variances from the requirements: 

Variance 
Requirement Requested Needed 

Art. VII, Section 723.5 D (5) 
b 8- Storm water 
encroachments in 
perimeter buffer: 

North East Corner of 
property 

10% 100% 90% 

South property line 10% 76% 66% 

Art. VII, Section 723.5 (J) 1 
- Parking in front of 50% 100% 50% 
building 

Art . V, Section 512 Accessory uses sha ll not be located forward of the principal structure I 

The applicants and the zoning administrator were given the opportuni ty to offer witnesses 

and exhibits and to make argument for the record. A public hearing was held and all interested 

parties were invited to comment before the Board. 

Under the South Carolina Code of Laws 6-29-800 (A) (2), a variance from the requirements 

of the Zoning Ordinance may only be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship upon 

the fo llowing findings: (a) extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property at 

issue; (b) the extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other property in 

Page 1 of 3 
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the vicinity; ( c) because of the extraordinary and exceptional conditions, application of the 

ordinance to the property, would, in effect prohibit or unreasonably restrict the property owner's 

utilization of the property; ( d) authorization of a variance will not be of a substantial detriment to 

adjacent property or the public good or harm to the character of the zoning district; and ( e) a 

variance may not be granted which in effect, would establish a use not otherwise permitted in the 

zoning district or physically extend a non-conforming use. The statute also provides that the fact 

that the property may be utilized more profitably if a variance is granted is not grounds for a 

vanance. 

FINDINGS OFF ACT 

1. The property is identified by PIN 457-11-01-0022. It is zoned Neighborhood Commercial 
(NC) and is located at 4701 Holmestown Road in the Myrtle Beach area of Horry County. 

2. The applicants are proposing to construct a convenience store on this site. 
3. This parcel is located within the Hwy. 707 overlay zone and must meet the requirements 

within. 
4. Article V, Section 512 states accessory uses shall not be located forward of the principal 

structure. The applicants are requesting a variance to allow the dumpster to be located 
forward of the building. 

5. In the overlay stormwater facilities are allowed to encroach no more than 10% into the total 
required width of the buffer. The stormwater pond on the North East comer property line 
is encroaching 100% into the perimeter buffer for a variance of90%. The stormwater pond 
on the South property line is encroaching 76% into the perimeter buffer for a variance of 
66%. 

6. No more than 50% of total parking may be located in front of a building. They are 
requesting to allow all parking ( 100%) to be in front of the building for a variance of 50%. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Board finds that the request does not meet the criteria set forth in Horry County Code 
§ 1404 (B) and S.C. Code Ann. §6-29-800. Therefore, the variance is denied. 

AND IT IS SO ORDERED, this 10th day of August, 2020. 

Page 2 of 3 
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AND IT IS SO ORDERED, this 10th day of August, 2020. 

Marion Shaw, hairman 

John Brown Michae l Fowler 

~~ftii~t 
~ 
Robert Page Drew Parks 

John D. Brown Kevin Doolittle 

** A ll orders may be revised until the fo llowing meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

Page 3 o f 3 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance: 

Article(s) : 1v & v111 Section(s): 402 & ao4 
------- -------------

2. Description of Request: Parker's Kitchen requests a variance to allow the dumpster enclosure to be located forward of the principal structure. 

Parker's Kitchen also requests a variance to allow 100% of the parking to be located in front of the principal bu ilding. 

Required 
Front Setback: 

Side Setback: 

Rear Setback: 

Minimum Lot Width : 

Min Lot Width@ Bldg. Site : 

Max Height of Structure: 

Requested 
Front Setback: 

Side Setback: 

Rear Setback: 
Minimum Lot Width : 

Min. Lot Width@ Bldg. Site: 

Max Height of Structure: 

Other Variances: Required : Accessory uses shall not be located forward of the principal structure. Requested: Dumpster enclosure to be located 

forward of the principal structure, between Holmestown Rd and the side facade of the building . Required: No more than 50% of the total parking may be 

located in front of the principal building. Requested : 100% of the parking to be located in front of the principal bu ilding. 

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance. The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application incomplete 
and your case will not be heard. 
a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of property? 

Due to the site's narrow depth, unique shape with few right angles, and corner lot location with the right-of-way on two sides of the parcel, site configuration is limited. 

Alternate layouts have proven not to be feasible for a convenience store with gas pumps on this parcel. 

b. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 
Most other propert ies in the vicinity are not corner lots at an intersection with roads that create angled parcel lines. This, along with the 

small size of th is parcel, contribute unique challenges to this property speci fically. 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 2a and 2b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

In order to fit the principal building and gas canopy on this narrow site with two frontages, we had lo locate the paOOng and dumpster enclosure in front of the primary building. With space being limited on this site, 

and since the southeasl corner is an aaste angle, it is impossible la shit! parking or the dumpster south of the building. Parking also cannot fit behind the building as the site cannot accommodate an additional drive ais!e to access that area. 

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 
public good or harm the character of the district? 

The intersection this site is located at currently has two other convenience stores with gas pumps where the majority of parking ls in front of the principal structure, so that variance will not be 

unique lo this sile or harm the district's character. Due lo those parcel's geometry, the dumpster was not located forward of the primary building, however we do not expect this to negatively effect the adjacent property. 

** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

YES 

□ 
NO 

0 
5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 

and there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 

request.

22 
~ 

12/1/2022 

Applicant's Sigriature Date 
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Case# 2022-12-014 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2022-12-014 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Venture Engineering, Inc., agent Zoning District GR 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 420-16-03-0052 Parcel Size 1.35 acres 

Intersection of Church St. and Chaucer Ln ., Myrtle 

Site Location Beach Proposed Use Town homes 

Property Owner Lakeside Investments LLC 

County Council District # 2 - Howard I 
Requested Variance(s) 

The applicants are requesting a variance from Article II and Art icle V, Section 504 C regarding setbacks, minimum lot area per unit 

and perimeter landscape buffers requirements in the General Res idential (GR) zoning district. 

Variance 

Requirement Requested Needed Percentage 

Art . II Dimensional Standards 

Front setback on Old Bryan Dr. 30' 20' 10' 34% 

Front/corner side setback on Chaucer 

Ln . 30' 20' 10' 34% 

Art. II, Table 2-3, GR M ulti-family & Townhome Density Limits 

Minimum Lot Area 

22 Units requires 3,175 sq.ft . per unit 
69,850 sq .ft . 58,783 sq.ft . 11,067 sq.ft. 16% 

(2 story building / 3 bedroom unit) 

Art . V, Section 504 C - Type C Streetscape Perimeter buffers 

Old Bryan Dr. 25' 20' 5' 20% 

Chaucer Ln . 25' 20' 5' 20% 

Background/Site Conditions 

The applicants are proposing four (4) multi-family buildings with twenty-two (22) town homes on this site. Plann ing has only 

reviewed a sketch plan on this site and are not sure if there wi ll be more variances. General Residential (GR) requires a 30' setback 

along all three roads. Buildings 1 and 3 will be located 20' from Old Bryan Dr. instea d of the required 30' for a variance of 10'. 

Bui ldings 2 and 4 will be located 20' from Chaucer Ln . instea d of the required 30' for a variance of 10'. The density limit in GR is 

configured using a minimum lot area per unit, the proposed development wou ld require 3,175 sq.ft . per unit for 3 bedroom/ 2 

story units x 22 units= 69,850 sq.ft .. The applicant has requested to provide a minimum lot area of 58,783 sq.ft. (18 units) instead 

of the requ ired 69,850 sq.ft . for a variance of 11,067 sq.ft. A 25' Type C streetscape buffer is required along all roads. The 

applicants are proposing a 20' streetscape buffer on Old Bryan Dr. and Chaucer Ln . instead of the required 25' for a variance of 5' . 

The applicant states they will plant the required amount of trees and shrubs for a 25' buffer. 

Ordinance and Analysis 

Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would 

result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and 

explains in writing the following five findings : 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

There are non e. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; {Is this request unique?) 

These conditions apply t o all townhouse projects within the GR zoning district 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or 

unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 

Should the Board decide that this variance request sati sfi es all five requi red factors and grants app rova l of th e requ ested variance, 

Staff recommends the following condit ions : 

1. All required documents shall be su bmitted to th e Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and 

required permits obtain ed. 

2. All futu re buildings and bu ilding add it ions must conform to Horry County regulations. 

3. All other applicabl e County requi rements shall be met . 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a va riance from the requirements of the following provis ions of the Zoning 

Ordinance: 
Article(s) : v Section(s): 527.2 

--------------- ----------------

2. Description of Request: Please see attached narrative 

Required 
Front Setback: 30' 

-------
Side Setback: 30' 

-------
Rear Setback: (front on Old Bryan St) 30' 

Minimum Lot Width : 
-------

Min Lot Width@ Bldg. Site : 
-------

Max Height of Structure : 
-------

Other Variances: 

Requested 
Front Setback: 

--------
Side Setback: 20· 

--------
Rear Setback: 20' 

- - --- ---
Minimum Lot Width : 

--------
Min. Lot Width@ Bldg. Site : 

- --- - ---
Max Height of Structure: 

--------

--------------------------------

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) requ ired the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance. The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application incomplete 
and your case will not be heard. 

a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of property? 
Please see attached narrative 

b. Why do these condit ions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 
Please see attached narrative 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 2a and 2b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

Please see attached narrative 

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 
public good or harm the character of the district? 

Please see attached narrative 

** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

YES NO 

□ [Z] 
5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 

and there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 
request. 

See attached letter of agency 11 /29/2022 

Applicant's Signature Date 
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LEITER OF AGENCY 

To: Horry County Planning & Z.Oning, SCDHEC, SCOOT, Grand Strand Water & Sewer 
Authority, Horry County Code Enforcement, Horry County Stormwater, Horry County Engineering 

Re: Rezoning, Permitting & Applications: 

PJN: 42016030052 (1.35 acres) 

Property Location: Intersection of Old Bryan Drive, Chaucer Lane, and Church Street 
in Myrtle Beach, SC 

Property Owner (s): Lakeside Invesbnents LLC 
(Please Print Name) Don Smith 

In connection with the referenced property, I hereby appoint the person/agency shown below as my 
agent for the purpose of filing such application for project approval as they shall deem necessary 
and proper. 

Authoriud Agent: 

(Please Print Full Name) 

Reason for Agency: 

Business License #: 
Agent's Address: 
Agent's Telephone Number: 

~ 

Venture Engineering, Inc., 

Steve Powell, Jordan Rodes 

County/Water & Sewer Application & Permitting 
DHEC Applications & Permitting 
Horry County Review & Permitting 
Sqx>T Encroachment Permitting, Rezoning & Variance 

4394 
209 Hwy 544, Conway, SC 29526 
(843) 347-5851 

M-he~ -J €-- IN 11esl.r11 d:s, li C 
Property Owner (Please print full name) ~~' f'1J s,-: 

n1./lrnbL. r u-t1~.1<19S;. e,.,, 

Date 

Letter of agency submitted must be original No copies accepted. 
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Horry County 

Variance Application 

for 

Rick Thomas Townhomes 

Prepared for 

Lakeside Investments, LLC 

Prepared By: 

VENTURE ENGINEERING, INC. 
209 HIGHWAY 544 
Conway, SC 29526 

Rick Thomas Townhomes-Lakeside Investments, LLC 
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Background 

Horry County is one of the fastest growing counties in South Carolina , and the need for 
housing is quite evident. Many of these newcomers are from the north , where they are used 
to the city dwelling style of close homes and minimal yards. These townhomes would be a 
beneficial addition to Myrtle Beach , an area that undoubtedly demonstrates a need for 
housing . We are requesting four variances to be approved in order for this project to proceed . 

Variances Requested 

• Article V General Provisions, 527.2 Landscape Design Standards, C. Perimeter Buffer 
Requirements 

o Intent: c) Streetscape: to enhance the visual character and transition between 
property and street, access or public right-of-way. This section of Article V goes 
on to discuss the physical appearance of the Type C Streetscape buffer. 
According to Table 4 (Perimeter Buffer Type Requirements) , the streetscape 
buffer for this specific property requires a 25 foot buffer, with 6 canopy trees, 6 
understory trees, and 30 shrubs (all per 100 linear feet). We are requesting that 
instead of a 25 foot buffer, a 20 foot buffer would be implemented , with the 
same amount of trees and shrubs required. This buffer would only apply to the 
rear of the property and entrance that fronts on Old Bryan Drive. The front 
entrance on Church Street has ample space for the 25 foot streetscape strip. 

o These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the area because 
they have been previously developed prior to the implementation of this 
ordinance. In fact, the townhomes directly across the street follow the same 
design as we have proposed, minus the additional landscaping we would be 
planting onsite. By adding this additional landscaping, the character of the area 
will be enhanced. 

o Not allowing the property owner to reduce the size of the streetscape buffer would 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property and significantly impact the 
development of needed housing in the Myrtle Beach area . We are willing to 
adhere to the other requirements regarding landscaping in the municode. We 
have even provided more than required landscaping in the buffers to 
compensate . 

o The authorization of a variance will not be of any detriment to adjacent properties 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance because there is nothing detrimental being done to the 
adjacent properties, since this is a streetscape buffer, not a landscape property 
buffer. 

o Due to these reasons surrounding this property, we request a variance for the 
reduction of the 25 foot streetscape buffer to 20 feet in the rear of the property, 
without reducing the number of trees and shrubs required per linear feet. 

• Article VIII Area , Yard , Height & Density Requirements, 800 Setback and Density Charts 
o This section of Article VIII discusses the maximum density allowed for a project. 

The parcel we are requesting a variance for is 58,783 square feet. We are looking 
to build 4 buildings, with a total of 22 units . Each building will be 2 stories and 
have 3 bedrooms per unit. According to Table 8-3 in the municode, the minimum 

Rick Thomas Townhomes-Lakeside Investments, LLC 
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lot area per unit for a 3 bedroom, 2 story town home is 3,175, which totals 69,850 
square feet for our specific project. We are requesting that the maximum density 
be lowered in order to meet the needs for this project. 

o These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the area because 
many of the properties in the area have been previously developed before the 
enforcement of new ordinances. We are mirroring what the surrounding 
properties look like, while also elevating the physical appearance of the property. 

o Not allowing the property owner to increase the density requirement would 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property and significantly impact the 
development of needed housing in the Myrtle Beach area. This property is 
centrally located in Myrtle Beach and will prove to be an excellent location for 
housing. 

o The authorization of a variance will not be of any detriment to adjacent properties 
or to the public good , and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. The property across the street is the exact same footprint 
and has less square footage than ours, which means their density was higher 
than what we are presenting . 

o Due to these reasons surrounding this property, we request a variance for the 
minimum lot area per unit in the General Residential zoning to be lowered from 
69,850 square feet to what we are proposing: 58,783 square feet. 

• Article VIII Area, Yard , Height & Density Requirements, 800 Setback and Density Charts 
o This section references the zoning districts area, yard and height requirements. 

For townhomes in the General Residential district, the front setback is 30', the 
side setback is 20', the rear setback is 20' and the corner setback is 30'. We are 
asking for a setback reduction regarding the property line along Old Bryan Drive. 
This is considered to be a front setback because of the separate entrance. We 
are asking for a 20' front setback instead of 30' on Old Bryan Drive. 

o These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the area because 
there is not more than one point of access, other than the property across the 
street that we are attempting to mirror. Aside from those townhouses, the other 
properties only have one "front" setback line, therefore allowing them to apply the 
lesser rear setback to the property. 

o Not allowing the property owner to decrease the front setback line facing Old 
Bryan Street would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property and 
significantly impact the development of needed housing in the Myrtle Beach area. 
If the original setback is kept, the amount of units would have to decrease 
because of the parcel size, which in return , makes less housing available to those 
who need it. 

o The authorization of a variance will not be of any detriment to adjacent properties 
or to the public good , and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. The properties in the area do not have two entrances, 
so they do not present the need of having two front setbacks on their property. 
The other properties also do not front on three (3) different streets, which also 
eliminates the need for multiple front setbacks. 

o Due to these reasons surrounding this property, we request a variance for a 
setback reduction regarding the property line along Old Bryan Drive. We are 
asking for a 20' front setback instead of a 30' front setback, which we have 
illustrated on the attached site plan. 

Rick Thomas Townhomes-Lakeside Investments, LLC 
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• Article VIII Area , Yard , Height & Density Requirements , 800 Setback and Density Charts 
o This section references the zoning districts area , yard , and height requirements. 

For townhomes in the General Residential district, the corner setback is 30'. We 
are asking for a setback reduction regarding the property line along Elizabeth 
Street. We are asking for a 20' corner side setback instead of the 30' setback. 

o These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the area because 
the majority of the parcels do not front on three (3) different roads. This property 
is unique because of this situation and this large corner side setback makes the 
property extremely difficult to build on, which in return eliminates needed housing 
in the area. 

o Not allowing the property owner to decrease this corner side setback facing 
Elizabeth Street would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property and 
significantly impact the development of needed housing in the Myrtle Beach area. 
The large 30' corner side setback, combined with the large front setbacks, cuts 
off the majority of the property. These two setbacks do not allow for proper 
development to occur. 

o The authorization of a variance will not be of any detriment to adjacent properties 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. The other properties in the area do not front on multiple 
streets, which eliminates the need for multiple front setbacks and corner side 
setbacks. 

o Due to these reasons surrounding this property, we request a variance for a 
setback reduction regarding the property line along Elizabeth Street. We are 
asking for a 20' corner side setback instead of a 30' setback, which we have 
illustrated on the attached site plan . 

Rick Thomas Townhomes-Lakeside Investments, LLC 
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Case # 2023-01-002 
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I 

VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-01-002 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Bertha Georgina Blenis Zoning District CFA 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 313-16-01-0007 Parcel Size 1.01 Acres 

Site Location 3951 Evans Estate Drive, Little River Proposed Use Residential 

Property Owner Bertha Georgina Blen is 

County Council District# 9 - Causey I 
Requested Variance(s) 
Th e applicant is requ esting a variance from Article II regarding the setback requirements in the Commercial Forest Agri culture 

(CFA) zon ing district. 

Variance 
Requirement Requested Needed Percentage 

Side setback 10' 7.5' 2.5' 25% 

Background/Site Conditions 
The applicant is proposing a 12'x16' addition to an existing storage building. On March 14, 2022 the applicant received a 

variance (Case 2022-02-006) to allow this addition to be 10' from th e right side property line. However, a foundation survey 

shows the addition is located 7.5' from the right side property line instead of the required 10' for a variance of 2.5' . 

Ordinance and Analysis 
Before a varia nce can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance wou ld 

result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual ca se of unnecessa ry hardship if the Board makes and 

explains in writ ing the following five findings: 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?} 

There are none. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?} 

These setbacks apply to all residential lots in the CFA zoning distri ct . 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit 

or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 
Should th e Board decid e th at this vari ance requ est satisfi es all five required factors and grants approval of th e requ ested 

variance, Staff recommends th e fol lowing conditions: 

1. All requ ired documents shall be submitted to th e Horry County Code Enforcement Department fo r review and approval and 

required permits obta ined. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 

3. All ot her applicabl e County requi rements shall be met. 
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STATE OF OUTH AROL 

OUNTY FH RRY 
In r : Bertha Georgina Blenis 

) 
) 
) 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF 
ZONING APPE LS 

a e No.: 2022-02-006 

) ORD ◄ ROFTHE BO RD _______ ___ ) 

Hearing was held before this Board on March 14 2022 pmsuant to the request of the applicant 

for a variance from Arti cle Ill regarding the setback requirement in the ommercial Forest 

gricultura l ( F ) zoning di trict. The property i identified b P 31 -16-0 1-0007 and is 

located at 395 1 · an E tare Dri ve in the Litt le Ri er area of Horry aunty. The appl icant ha 

requested the fo ll wi ng ariances from the requirement : 

Variance 

Requirement Requested 
1ceded Percentage 

I Side setback for storage 
bldg. addition 15' 10' 5' 33% 

The appli can ts and the Zoning dmini trator w r given the opportunity to offer wi tne e 
and exhibits and to make argument fo r the r cord . public hearing was held and all interested 
parties wer invited to comment b fore the Board . 

Under the outh aro lina ode of Laws 6-29-800 (A) (2) a ariance from the requirements 
of the Zoning Ordinance may nl b granted in an indi idual ca e of unnec ssary hard hip upon 
th fo llowing findings : (a) e traordinary and xceptional conditions pertaining to the prop rty at 
is ue; (b) the extra rdi nar and exceptional conditi ns do not general! apply to other prop rt in 
the vicinit ; (c) becau e of the extraordinary and exceptional conditions, application of the 
ordinance to the property would in effect prohibit or umeasonabl re trict the property owner s 
utilization of the property· d) authorization of a variance will not b of a substantial detriment to 
adj acent prop rt or the publi good or harm to the character of the zoning district· and (e) a 
variance may not b granted \. hich in effect would e tabli sh a u not otherwise permitted in the 
zon ing di strict or physically extend a non-conforming u . The tatut al o provides that the fact 
that the property may be utilized more profi tabl if a variance is granted is not ground for a 
variance. 

Page I of 3 
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Fl Dl GS OFF T 

I. The prop rty is identifi ed by PI 313-16-01-0007. 
2. lt i zoned ornmercial Fore t Agricultu ral ( FA) and is located at 3951 Evan ~state 

Dri e in the Li ttle riv r area of Horry ount . 
3. The applican t is propo ing a l 2'x 16' additi n to an existing torage bui ld ing. 
4. On January 4, 2022 ouncil pa sed Ord# 153-2021 which incr ased the ide setbacks in 

the agricultural zoning di trict from 1 O' to 15'. 
5. Th additi n wi ll b locat d 10' from the right- ide property line instead ofthe required 15' 

fo r a variance of 5'. 

ONCL IO FLAW 

The Board finds that the reque t meet th crit ria set forth in Horry County ode § 1404 
(B) and S. . ode Ann. §6-29-800. Th refore, the va riance i granted, provided that the 
following conditions are met: 

I. JI required documents shall be submitted to the Horry aunty ode Enforcement 
Depru1rnent for review and appro al and required permits obtained. 

2. ll fut ure building and building addit ions must confonn to Horr aunty 
r gu lation . 

3. II other applicable ounty requi remen ts sha ll be met. 

Page 2 of 3 
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A D IT I O ORDERED, thi s 14th day of Mar h 2022. 

~< ~----------
Marion airman 

Jeffre Mill er 

~ 
ea l Hendrick 

--~ 
Robe11 Page ~ 

~ -
Drew Parks 

( 

Kirk Truslo, 

** All order ma be re ised unti l the fo llov ing meeting of the Zoning Board of App als. 

Page 3 of 3 
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>========~® 

Applicant 
Submittal 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 
, _____________________________________ _ 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance : 

Article(s): Section(s) : 
-------------- ---------------

Required Requested 

Front Setback: 40 A- Front Setback: __.1:o'""-tt ____ _ 
Side Setback: _!~O~ f+~---
Rear Setback: _2S_~F+ ___ _ 

Side Setback: 7 I /2 
Rear Setback: ~2-S~~f,f--+----

Minimum Lot Width : _.q,,_,0_1 _ _ _ _ Minimu m Lot Width : 
-------

Min Lot Width @ Bldg. Site : Min . Lot Width @ Bldg. Site : 
Max Height of Structu re: ~2;~5~ ---- Max Height of Structure : ..,...3.,...,5~-----

Other Variances: rv -----'="'-------- --- - --- --- --- - -------

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) requ ired the following find ings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance. The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application incomplete 
and your case will not be heard. 
a. What extraord inary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of P.roperty? 

\b:f+ =se:\-: ~ ~ en \1 0, \ dl Vlc,_ O\vi eiJ.d then 
b. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 

~ co,~ '.5.- ~liY' e:.n~ oc..c:1. •<o7- li>o ,;1t ~ ..;,_'id bc,Q!... dr 
ID\-i:: _ qt\\ _ --Z. l/2 _ d CVl ~ C _ r1B1C__ \ -- ~ 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 2a and 2b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

· (ject,\v~ +- qM encv-oocM 'P:6 ro ±ke se+- ~CK , V\ 

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause as bstantial detriment to the adjacent property, 
public good or harm the character of the district? 

No+ o.\- t1.l\ 

** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

YES NO 

□ lKJ 
5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 

and there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 

reques~ lnh ~ \ 2. / i, ) z.<-
Applicant's Signature Date 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET
TREE PRESERVATON

Property Information
Variance Request #

Applicant Zoning District RC 

Parcel Identification (PIN) # Parcel Size 8.3 Acres 

Site Location Proposed Use Boat Charter/tours

Property Owner

County Council District #

Zoning Information

Case has been withdrawn by applicant

2023-01-012

Venture Engineering

1568 Watson Ave. Little River

311-08-03-0086

Carl Meares Jr. 

1 - Dukes 



New Business 
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Case # 2023-02-002 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-02-002 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Jeff Edney, agent Zoning District HC 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 44 7-00-00-0021 Parcel Size 10.36 

Site Location 2687 Beaver Run Blvd ., Surfside Beach Proposed Use Storage Facility 

Property Owner Sovran Acquisition LP 

County Council District# 4 - Loftus I 
Requested Variance(s) 
The applicants are requesting a variance from Article V Sect ion 504 C regarding the landscaping and buffer requirements in the 

Highway Commercial (HC) zoning district. 

Variance Needed 

Requirement Requested Percentage 

10' in width 0' in width 10' in width 

Buffer A {Along Beaver Run 500' in length 0' in length 500' in length 

Blvd} - Type C Streetscape 15 Canopy 0 Canopy 15 Canopy 100% 

Buffer 15 Understory 0 Understory 15 Understory 

100 Shrubs 0 Shrubs 100 Shrubs 

5' in width 0' in width 5' in width 

Buffer B {adjacent to PIN 390' in length 0' in length 390' in length 

44716020008} -Type B 8 Canopy 0 Canopy 8 Canopy 100% 

Spatial Buffer 8 Understory 0 Understory 8 Understory 

78 Shrubs 0 Shrubs 78 Shrubs 
5' in width 0' in width 5' in width 

Buffer C {adjacent to PIN 350' in length 0' in length 350' in length 

44700000022} - Type B 7 Canopy 0 Canopy 7 Canopy 100% 

Spatial Buffer 7 Understory 0 Understory 7 Understory 

70 Shrubs 0 Shrubs 70 Shrubs 

5' in width 0' in width 5' in width 

Buffer D {Adjacent to PIN 689' in length 0' in length 689' in length 

44700000022} - Type B 14 Canopy 0 Canopy 14 Canopy 100% 

Spatial Buffer 14 Understory 0 Understory 14 Understory 

138 Shrubs 0 Shrubs 138 Shrubs 

5' in width 0' in width 5' in width 

Buffer E (Adjacent to PIN 459 ' in length O' in length 459' in length 

44700000022} - Type B 10 Canopy 0 Canopy 10 Canopy 100% 

Spatial Buffer 10 Understory 0 Understory 10 Understory 

92 Shrubs 0 Shrubs 92 Shrubs 

Buffer F {Adjacent to PIN 6 Canopy 10 Canopy 0 Canopy 0% 

44716040005} - Type B 6 Understory 0 Understory 6 Understory 100% 

Spatia l Buffer 59 Shrubs 71 Shrubs 0 Shrubs 0% 
Buffer G {Along Beaver Run 6 Canopy 

Blvd) - Type C Streetscape 5 Understory 0 Understory 5 Understory 100% 

Buffer 29 Shrubs 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Buffer H (Adjacent to PIN 7 Canopy 7 Canopy 0 Canopy 0% 

444716030022) - Type B 7 Understory 0 Understory 7 Understory 100% 

Spatial Buffer 66 Shrubs 48 Shrubs 18 Shrubs 27% 
5' in width 0' in width 5' in width 

Buffer I (Adjacent to PIN 
555' in length 0' in length 555' in length 

444716030022 & 

44716030023) - Type B 
12 Canopy 0 Canopy 12 Canopy 100% 

Spatial Buffer 
12 Understory 0 Understory 12 Understory 

111 Shrubs 0 Shrubs 111 Shrubs 
Foundation Buffer A landscape area ot at least t 1ve :sJ teet in w idth 

Requirements shall be provided adjacent to buildings 
100% 

along the foundat ion or between the foundation 

and the back of the curb seoaratine the 
Vehicle Use Area 

Parking Islands Every parking space must be with in fifty (50) 
100% 

Art. V, Sec. 504 D 3 c i feet from a planted tree. 

Vehicle Use Area If-or every t1tteen (15) parKing spaces in a row, a 

Parking Islands parking island is required and must 
100% 

Art. V, Sec. 504 D 3 c ii include one (1) tree and five (5) shrubs, 

1 nerennials or ornamenta l grasses. 

Background/Site Conditions 

Th e applicants are proposing to construct a 36,000 sq. ft. two story storage structure on the existing Life Storage Facility. The 

storage faci lity bega n in 1999 according to the Tax Assessor's records. The level of modifi cations requires the site to come into 

comp liance with the landscape ordinance. The 

applicant has requested relief from the following items: 

Buffer A - Type C Streetscape Buffer - The applicant has requested 100% relief from this requirement. 

Buffer B - Type B Spatia l Buffer - The applicant has requested 100% re lief from this requirement. 

Buffer C - Type B Spatial Buffer - The applicant has requested 100% relief from this requirement. 

Buffer D - Type B Spatia l Buffer - The applicant has requested 100% reli ef from this requirement. 

Buffer E - Type B Spatial Buffer - Th e applicant has requested 100% relief from this requirement . 

Buffer F - Type B Spatial Buffer - The applicant wi ll provide 10 canopy trees, 0 Understory trees & 71 Shrubs for partial relief. 

Buffer G - Type C Streetscape Buffer - The applicant wil l provide 6 Canopy trees, 0 Understory trees & 29 Shrubs for partial relief. 

Buffer H - Type B Spatial Buffer - The applicant wi ll provide 7 Canopy trees, 0 Understory trees, & 48 shrubs for pa rtial reli ef. 

Buffer I - Type B Spatial Buffer - The applicant has requ ested 100% relief from this requirement. 

Foundation Buffer - The applicant has requested 100% reli ef from this requirement. 

Vehicle Use Areas -Art. V, Sec. 504 D 3 c i - The app licant has requested 100% relief from this requirement. 

Vehicle Use Areas -Art. V, Sec. 504 D 3 c ii - The appl icant has requested 100% rel ief from this requirement . 

Ordinance and Analysis 

Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that t he strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would 

result in unnecessa ry hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and 

explains in writing the fol lowing five findings : 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

There are none. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

Th ese conditions apply to all commercia lly developed properties. 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or 

unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 
Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfies all five required factors and grants approval of the requested variance, 

Staff recommends the following conditions: 

1. All required documents sha ll be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and 

required permits obtained . 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry Co unty regulations. 

3. All other applicable County requirements shal l be met. 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals fo r a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance: 50 \ . A 50'-' . l • ~ 

Article(s) : v Section(s) : 527. B. 1 & 527.2 . c 
--------------------

2. Description of Request: The total va luation of the recent 2017 addition ($2,856,000) and the current proposed addition ($3,240,000) is $6,096,000. This is approximately 

65% of the market value of $9,424,000 listed on the Horry County Land Records website which is over the 50% which requires the entire site to be brought up to current landscaping requirements. 

However the 2017 addition and current proposed addition only consists of 76,300 sf of building which is only 43% of the existing building (158,349 sf) and ccvered (20,000 sf) square footage. 

Improvement area is also only on 2.4 AC of the total 10.36 AC of the site which is only 23%. Due to recent escalated construction costs the cost comparison is not reasonable. Also the 5' rear buffer 

requirement (527.2.C) is along a boundary with no current buffer and already buffered by an existing 350' wide adjacent pond. Buffer would also not allow the required 20' fire access around the building. 

Required 
Front Setback: 

Side Setback: 

Rear Setback: 

Minimum Lot Width : 

Min Lot Width@ Bldg. Site : 

Max Height of Structu re: 

Other Variances: 

Requested 
Front Setback: 

Side Setback: 

Rear Setback: 

Minimum Lot Width : 

Min. Lot Width@ Bldg. Site : 

Max Height of Structu re: 

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance. The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application incomplete 
and your case will not be heard. 

a. What extraord inary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of property? 
Significant existing infrastructure would have to be removed to be compliant to bring si te to current Landscape code. Also significant construction cost 

escalation. Five foot rear bu ffer would not allow for a full 20' fi re access around the proposed build ing as required . 

b. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 
Existing built infrastructure is not prohibitive as is on this site and site has an existing pond buffering the rear unlike others. 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 2a and 2b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

They would not allow for the renovation/addition. 

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 
public good or harm the character of the district? 

No. The proposed addition the variance would allow is of the same use and character and would actual improve the character of the district. 

** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

YES 

□ 
NO 

[Z] 

5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 
and there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 
request. 

~~ 12-8-2022 

Applicant's Signature Date 
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Case # 2023-02-004 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-02-004 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Venture Engineering, agent Zoning District HC 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 425-07-04-0002 Parcel Size 5.52 Acres 

Site Location 758 Jason Blvd . Myrt le Beach Proposed Use Car Dealership 

Property Owner Gale Properties, LLC 

County Council District# 4 - Loftus I 
Requested Variance(s) 

The applicants are requesting a variance from Article V, Section 504C rega rding buffer requirements in the Highway Commercial 

(HC) zoning district. 

Variance Needed 

Requirement Requested Percentage 
East / Right side Buffer - 5' in width 0' in width 5' in width 

Type B Spatial Buffer 435' in length 0' in length 435 ' in length 

(adjacent to PIN 9 Canopy 0 Canopy 9 Canopy 100% 

42507040005 & 9 Understory 0 Understory 9 Understory 

42507040004) 87 Shrubs 0 Shrubs 87 Shrubs 

Background/Site Conditions 

This is th e location of Myrtl e Beach Chrysler Jeep car dea lership. The applicants are proposing to add a 12,662 sq. ft . addition to 

th e existing bui lding. Du e to the level of modification the si t e is subject to comply with the landscape buffer requirements 

around the entire property. The applicant has requested 100% relief from the eastern/ right side Type B spatia l buffer. There is a 

ditch along that side of the property, and the applicant does not want to decrease the existing pavement area to al low the 

required buffer. 

Ordinance and Analysis 

Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would 

result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and 

explains in writing the following five findings: 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

The car dealersh ip has been here since 1996. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

These conditions apply to al l commercial properties that are expanding or modifying their site. 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit 

or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. {Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district , to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 

Should t he Board decide that t his variance request satisfies all fi ve required factors and grants approva l of the requested 

vari ance, Staff recom mends th e fol lowing conditions: 

1. Al l required documents shal l be submitted to t he Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and 

required permits obtained. 

2. All futu re build ings and bu ilding addit ions must co nform to Horry County regu lations. 

3. All other appl icable County requirements shall be met. 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 

Ordinance: 
Article(s) : V. Section(s): Sec. 527.2 C Table 3: Perimeter Buffer Type 

2. Description of Request: We are requested relief from the perimeter landscape buffer on the eastern side of the 

project due to an existing ditch . Enforcing the perimeter buffer would negatively effect drainage on both the project side and the 

neighboring parcels. 

Required 
Front Setback: 

Requested 
Front Setback: 

------- --------
Side Setback: Side Setback: ------- --------
Rear Setback: Rear Setback: 

------- --------
Minimum Lot Width : Minimum Lot Width : ------- - - ------

Min Lot Width @ Bldg. Site : Min. Lot Width @ Bldg. Site: ------- - - - - ----
Max Height of Structure: Max Height of Structure: ------- - - - - ----

Other Variances: 

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance. The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application incomplete 
and your case will not be heard. 
a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of property? 

There is an existing ditch on the eastern side of this property which do not impact surrounding properties. We want to make 

sure we aren't affecting this ditch and therefore are asking for a landscape variance. 

b. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 
The ditch is not on all neighboring properties and therefore they do not have the same limiting factors as our project. 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 2a and 2b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

It would unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as it is already in existence without this landscaping and adding 

it in will negatively affect stormwater. 

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 
public good or harm the character of the district? 

The authorization of the variance will not cause any detriment to adjacent properties, public good, or harm the character 

of the district. 

** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

YES NO 

□[{] 
5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 

and there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 
request. 

Se e attache d letter of a g ency 

Applicant's Signature Date 
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Case # 2023-02-005 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-02-005 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Rainbow Construction Inc. Zoning District HC 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 469-04-04-0013 Parcel Size .82 Acre 

Site Location Inlet Square Drive, Myrtle Beach Proposed Use Commercial Center 

Property Owner Rainbow Construction Inc. 

County Council District# 5 - Servant I 
Requested Variance(s) 
The applicants are requesting a variance from Article V, Section 504C regarding buffer requirements in the Highway Commercial 

(HC) zoning district. 

Requirement Requested 

Art. V, Section 504 C Perimeter buffer requirements 

Front - Type C Streetscape 

buffer 10' 

Background/Site Conditions 

5' 

Variance 

Needed 

5' 

Percentage 

50% 

The applicants are proposing to construct a 9,300 sq . ft. com mercia l center on this site. The site requires a 10' streetscape buffer 

on the front property line on Inlet Square Dr. The applicants are requesting a 5' buffer for a variance of 5' . The applicant did not 

request any relief from the planting requirements. 

Ordinance and Analysis 

Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would 

result in unnecessary hardship . A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and 

explains in writing the following five findings : 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

There are non e. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

These buffers apply to all commercially developed properties. 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit 

or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fa ct that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 

Shou ld th e Board decide that th is variance request satisfies all five requi red factors and grants approva l of th e requested 

va riance, Sta ff recommends t he following cond itions : 

1. All req ui red documents sha ll be submitted to th e Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and 

required permits obtained. 

2. Al l future buildings and bui lding additions must conform to Horry Co unty regulations. 

3. All oth er applicable County requirements shal l be met. 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance: 

Article(s): ______________ Section(s}: ______________ _ 

2. Description of Request: Mo✓~ S- f'.-e..R...r s-/y-..e.e f SCPd:1 -e... ~ 
y.1 . lo led: ~IM-'.'£/ltN.ld · 

Required 
Front Setback: 

Requested 
Front Setback: - - - --- --- - ---

Side Setback: Side Setback: ------ -------
Rear Setback: Rear Setback: ------ - - -----

Minimum Lot Width : Minimum Lot Width : 
------ -------

Min Lot Width @ Bldg. Site: Min. Lot Width @ Bldg. Site: ------ -------
Max Height of Structure: ______ Max Height of Structure: ______ _ 

Other V~riances: sk-eo /:SLP'fU-= ~ l6 f'l.JLJJ ~ ,/2 be_ I V '. 
SL-Ay ol¼,, b a.1 ceid> tv..- · liu ao 0q. . a lcJ?f. ca4t°LA-~ n ,,~-eAXf-c '"' 

~9:Zs:J~1'tirh,"l. ~ AMi"'Yf~ ;;;, -,v,;1-ch 4 . 

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance. The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application incomplete 
and your case will .!lQ! be heard. 
a. What ~ ordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of property? 

J-1=_ ~ ~ C--co <'.( ~,~ ~~ 

L d. LIZ ~ ~ ~ 
c. Why do b along with t zoning ordi 

prohibit or reasonably restrict the utiliza!;ion of the property? 
8.e ' .. . ' . 0 ,. od.1- . 

** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

5. Ap icant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 
re are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this. 
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Case # 2023-02-006 
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I 

VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request # 2023-02-006 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Vincent Callareta Zoning District SFl0 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 441-01-03-0042 Parcel Size 14,079 sq. ft . 

Site Locat ion 715 Bonnie Drive, Myrtle Beach Proposed Use Persona l Garage 

Property Owner Vi ncent Ca ll areta & Sa mant ha Lest er 

County Council District# 6 - Crawford I 
Requested Variance(s) 
The applicant is requ esting a va riance from Arti cle II Section 205 rega rd ing setback requirements in the Single Fa mily {SFlO} 

zoning district. 

Variance 

Requirement Requested Needed Percentage 

Left Side setback 10' 4.5' 5.5' 55% 

Background/Site Conditions 

This is Lot 13 located wit hin Watson's Rivers ide subdivision . A building permit for a 24 'x24 ' detached ga rage was obta ined in 

Sept . 2020. A foundation survey indicated t hat th e left corner of t he garage was encroaching into the requi red setback. Code 

Enforcement issued a stop work order on 2/3/2023. The ga rage is located 4.5' from t he left side property line instead of t he 

required 10' fo r a varia nce of 5.5' . 

Ordinance and Analysis 
Befo re a variance ca n be gra nted, the Board must first find that t he strict appl ication of t he provisions of t he ord inance would 

resul t in unnecessary hardship . A variance may be granted in an ind ividual case of unnecessary hardship if t he Board makes and 

explains in writing th e fo llowing five fin dings : 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

This is a corner lot . 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

These setbacks apply to al l SF lO zoned properti es. 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit 

or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 
Should the Board decide that this va riance requ est sati sfies all five requi red factors and grants approva l of the requ ested 

variance, Staff recommends the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shall be su bmitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and 

required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry Cou nty regulations. 

3. All oth er appli ca ble County requ irements sha ll be met. 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance: 

Article(s): 11 Section(s): 205 ---------------- -----------------

2. Description of Request: 

to remain . ) _lj ,X Z.. lf 
Variance request to reduce side setback from 1 0' to 4.5' to allow the permitted concrete slab 

(A ({)/)l/ 

Required 
Front Setback: 25' 

-------
Side Setback: 10' 

-------
Rear Setback: 15' 

- - -----
Minimum Lot Width : 70' 

-------

Requested 
Front Setback: 25' 

--------

Side Setback: 4 .5' 
- -------

Re a r Setback: 15' 
--------

Minimum Lot Width: 70' 
--- -----

Min Lot Width@ Bldg. Site : 70' Min. Lot Width@ Bldg. Site: 70' 
------- --------

Max Height of Structure : 35' Max Height of Structure: 35' 
------- --------

Other Variances: N/A 

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance . The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application incomplete 
and your case will not be heard. 
a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particula r piece of property? 

Property owner obtained proper permits and hired a contractor to pour concrete slab, unfortunately, the contractor did not have the proposed 

structure staked by a licensed surveyor beforehand. It appears there was a misunderstanding of where that property line was located 

b. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 
This parcel is triangular in shape , making it difficult to meet side setback and keep in line with house . 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 3a and 3b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

The sketch plan was not scaled correctly and ultimately led to the misunderstanding of where the property line was located 

in reference to the existing home . 

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 
public good or harm the character of the district? 

No, adjacent home is well over 60' from the proposed structure . 

** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 
and there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 

UJ/13 r 
Date 
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Case # 2023-02-007 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-02-007 I Zoning Information 

Applicant The Earthworks Group, agent Zoning District BOl 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 440-10-01-0001 Parcel Size 5.16 Acres 
Commercial Dry stack 

Site Location 5782 Recreation Road, Myrtle Beach Proposed Use Marina 

Property Owner MC & WKM, LLC 

County Council District# 6 - Crawford I 
Requested Variance(s) 
The appl icants are requesting a variance from Article V, Section 504 E regard ing buffer requirements in the Boating/ Marine 

Commercial District (BOl). 

Variance 

Requirem ent Requested Needed Percentage 

Building A - Foundation 

buffer - North, West & 5' in width O' in width 5' in width 100% 

South sides 57 Shrubs 0 Shrubs 57 Shrubs 

Building B - Foundation 

buffer - North, East & South 5' in width O' in width 5' in width 100% 

sides 57 Shrubs 0 Shrubs 57 Shrubs 

Background/Site Conditions 

This parcel was rezoned in 2019 (Ord . 61-19) to allow for a com mercial marina . The appl icants are requesting a variance on the 

foundation landscaping requirements around the dry stack buildings. The applicant states the removal of the 5' landscape buffer 

will allow a larger turn radius for the forklift when moving boats and give full access to the racks. The appl icants are going to 

install all perimeter buffers required for the site. The applicant has requested 100% relief from the foundat ion buffer 

requirements on Dry stack building A and B. 

Ordinance and Analysis 

Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would 

result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessa ry hardship if the Board makes and 

explains in writ ing the following five findings : 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

There are none. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

The foundation pl antings are required for all commercially developed parcels. 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit 

or unreasonably restr ict the utilization of the property. 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 

Should t he Board decide that thi s variance requ est sati sfi es all five required factors and grants approva l of th e req uested 

variance, Staff reco mmends t he following conditions : 

1. All required documents shal l be submitted to the Horry Cou nty Code Enforcement Department for review and app roval and 

requi red permits obtained. 

2. All futu re buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 

3. Al l other appl icable County requirements shal l be met. 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 

Ordinance: 
Article(s) : V Section(s) : 504.E.3.a 

----------------- ------------------

2. Description of Request: See Attached Narrative 

Required 
Front Setback: N/A 

-------
Side Setback: NIA -------
Rear Setback: N/A 

-------
Minimum Lot Width : N/A 

-------
Min Lot Width@ Bldg. Site: NIA - ------

Max Height of Structure: N/A 
-------

Other Variances: 

Requested 
Front Setback: N/A --------
Side Setback: N/A --------
Re a r Setback: N/A --------

Minimum Lot Width : N/A 
--------

Min . Lot Width @ Bldg. Site: N/A 
--------

Max Height of Structure: N/A --------

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance. The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application incomplete 

and your case will not be heard. 
a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particu la r piece of property? 

The extraordinary and exceptional conditions that apply to this site include the location adjacent to the AIWW, 

the limited space due to the protected wetlands, and the current zoning (B01) create a location that does not apply lo any other facility. 

b. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 
No other properties are zoned to allow a drystack marina in the vicinity. No other properties in the 

vicinity have the necessary permits to have a similar vicinity. 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 3a and 3b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

The geometry or the site and the imitations created by requiring 5 fl of foundation planting in addition to perimeter buffers and protected wetland buffers restrict the utifization or tho site for modern boat 

lift equipment based on similar operations without light spaces. The variance would allow full utilization of the rack storage and provide belier turning radius for the equipment. 

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 

public good or harm the character of the district? 
See Attached Narrative 

** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a varian ce . 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

YES NO 

□~ 
5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 

and there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 

request/ 
~ ~~ , " . 1- 1; I} -~ ~ 

A~ n; s~i~ u?£-- Date 
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DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 

We would like relief for the foundation planting around the building. Original plan was for a 25 Ft deep 

drystack building, which would have metal panels on 3 sides (front and 2 ends) from the 2nd level to the 

roof. The first level would be open on all sides to allow any floodwaters to pass unimpeded. The largest 

boats will be stored on the ground level, and the bow of the boats may extend out beyond the metal 

panels above. Only steel columns will extend to the ground from the perimeter screening wall. The site 

is unusually shaped, and the driveways are located on both sides of the drystack building for fire 

access . The site geometry limits the width of the space between dry stack racks (the fairway) . The boat 

forklift had not been selected at the time ofthe site design, and the forklift equipment has changed 

since that time. 

There are a few reasons we are requesting a variance. The first reason we are asking for a variance to 

eliminate the landscaping around the dry stack (which will be about 5') is so that we can shift the boat 

racks back 5' to allow for a larger turn radius for our loaded forklifts . The loaded forklift will be 

approximately 48' with a 30' boat on its forks. Presently, we only have 33', which doesn't give us quite 

enough clearance for turning the loaded forklift into the building. The purpose of the first floor of the 

dry stack is for larger boats . 

When looking at the plans from Recreation Road, there is the area with the Type C Streetscape Buffer 

that is decorated for buffering the view from recreation road. We are not requesting any sort of 

variance on the perimeter landscaping of the parking lot. 

Currently, up next to the building plans show a 5-foot bed that is going to be under the bow of the 

boats . The wall (when we do add them in the future) will need to stop above the first row of boats due 

to length and also due to the possibility offloading. So these plants will be next to the metal columns of 

the boat stacks and not a wall covering of a regular building- these wouldn't actually be seen. 

The front office will also be elevated and when turning in with larger boats to get to the ramp there will 

be a tight squeeze to get through by the front of the office building and front wall. The second building 

we are hoping to extend to 30' for the purpose of being able to store larger boats in the 

racks . Construction prices have drastically risen since we started this project and this would also be a 

cost savings that would help us during start-up. 

3a . The extraordinary and exceptional conditions that apply to this site include the location adjacent to 

the AIWW, the limited space due to the protected wetlands, and the current zoning (BO1) create a 

location that does not apply to any other facility. (Also on application) 

3b. No other properties are zoned to allow a drystack marina in the vicinity. No other properties in the 

vicinity have the necessary permits to have a similar vicinity. (Also on application) 

3c. The geometry of the site and the limitations created by requiring 5 ft of foundation planting in 

addition to perimeter buffers and protected wetland buffers restrict the utilization of the site for 

modern boat lift equipment based on similar operations without tight spaces .. The variance would allow 
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full utilization of the rack storage and provide better turning radius for the equipment. (Also on 

application) 

3d . The authorization of the variance will not cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 

the public good, or the character of a B01 district due to the continued application of a perimeter 

landscape buffer, where the foundation planting is not visible outside of the property. The adjacent area 

to this property is owned by the same owner and we are in the process of re-zoning the rest of the 

property adjacent to the dry stack and storage area to be the same zoning. There are no other 

commercial properties in the vicin ity of this property, only residential. The homeowners along 

Recreation Rd . have seen our plans and are supportive of this project. There are significant wetlands on 

all other sides of this property that have been preserved for the Army Corps of Engineers with the 

exception of a road crossing. 
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Case # 2023-02-008 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-02-008 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Tom Mil ler, agent Zoning District LI 

Parcel Identification (PIN) # 345-09-01-0003 Parcel Size 2.93 Acres 

Site Location 115 Ninety Park Dr. Conway Proposed Use Commercia l 

Property Owner Kingston Resort Owner, LLC 

County Council District# 10 - Hardee I 
Requested Variance(s) 

The applicants are requesting a variance from Art icle II ,Article IV, Section 412 and Arti cle V, Section 504 rega rd ing setbacks, 

landsca ping, fencing and buffer requirements in t he Li mited Industrial (LI) zo ning district. 

Variance Needed 

Requ irement Requested Percentage 

Front setback- Loading dock 
50 ' 46' 4' 8% 

Fence setback from road 10' 8' 2' 20% 

East/ Rear Property Line - 5' in wi dt h O' in widt h 5' in width 

Type B Spatia l Buffer 453' in length O' in length 453 ' in length 

(Adjacent to PIN 9 Canopy O Canopy 9 Ca nopy 100% 

34500000026 & 9 Understory 0 Understory 9 Understory 

34509010014) 89 Shrubs 0 Shrubs 89 Sh rubs 

Background/Site Conditions 

Kingston Plantation Laundry has been at thi s location since 2011. Th e app li cants are propos ing a 18,970 sq.ft . addition on to 

t he existing stru cture. The loading dock located on the front of the building wil l be 46 ' from t he front property line instead of 

the requi red 50' for a variance of 4'. Art. IV, Secti on 412 requires all privacy fences in a front yard to meet a 10' setback. Th e 

site has an exist ing fence located 8' from the front propert y line instea d of the requi red 10' setback for a variance of 2'. 

Additi onal ly, t he applicant has requested tha t the exist ing fence be allowed to rema in on the external side of the required 

landsca pe buffers. The appl icant has request ed 100% re lief from th e East/Rea r Type B Spat ial Buffer req ui rements. 

Ordinance and Analysis 

Before a vari ance can be granted, t he Board must first find that th e strict appli cat ion of the provi sions of th e ord inance would 

result in unnecessa ry hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes 

and expl ains in writing t he fo llowing five fin dings: 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

There are none. 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

These conditions apply to all commercia lly developed parcel s. 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively 

prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or 

harm neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not 

be considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 
Should the Board decide that thi s variance request sati sfies all five required factors and grants approval of the requested 

variance, Staff recommends the following conditions: 

1. All required documents sha ll be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and 

required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 

3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals fo r a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance: IV 4 f1-.B . 4, a 

Article(s): ;I Section(s) : Z.O'i' 7"',46t-t=" 2 -/ 
-.... ~oq---m,5~ ~-f- z- s~- v--v-;--5-rr-

2. Description of Request: 1) lrUotJ f;'/tJ7t11,,J& //p~r,,ut,JrA/& M/M{fl.{i<.,,-~ 
"W R,ff!YJl',;AJ 2) Av---tllfJ foll- t,e-pr!) £(.4'.C IJ ~(:? tlJtl~ c:Nl4?fttM/ht/rr7~ Z 

Required 

Front Setback: _5].,._o_1 
___ _ 

Side Setback: ------
Rear Setback: 

------
Minimum Lot Width : 

------
Min Lot Width@ Bldg. Site: 

------
Max Height of Structure: 

------

Other Variances: 

Regueded < u 
Front Setback: 4b - C:, 
Side Setback: 

-------
Rear Setback: -------

Minimum Lot Width : 
-------

Min . Lot Width@ Bldg. Site : - - -----
Max Height of Structure : 

- - -----

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance. The failure to completely answer-these questions will render your applicatiqn incomplete 
and your case will not be heard. 
a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of property? 

f!vr;v1 eel) Ptl AJYJ /VJ .tr!N'1t? A/1/Nlf t r1 ~ ftJJ1tftP Gtuur'? -Ww,te4J I 

b. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 

(rTt,,1(JYl /tl0tJJ7,U-lfl, LdlJ !}llrJ '7 trM: 4 ~,e4(~/fl?(? f?i¥-;v¢F ~,f?~~--­
WI/J s-n tJ/7 ~vtr /'£f)f/fe-z'f uy;: 4r ' 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 3a and 3b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

t( (51H(5'(.w1,ff RrY}JtE J {lJI 1-/J:ltt ?{? lkd?J-
d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 

public good or harm the character of the district? 

PwaMrM io ftflW!ce 1,e1u; 1/Jlif ,{/17 &N&c iJ1<7/4/t:'7' 

** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 
and there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 

2/z/zJ 
Date 
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Case # 2023-02-009 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-02-009 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Diamond Shores, agent Zoning District FA 

Parcel Identification (PIN) # 210-11-02-0023 Parcel Size 2.47 Acres 

Site Location Allsbrook Road Proposed Use Residential 

Property Owner Ashwood Holdings, LLC 

County Council District# 10 - Hardee I 
Requested Variance(s) 
Th e applicants are requesting a variance from Article V, Section 503 and 504C regarding buffer requirements in the Forest 

Agriculture (FA) zoning district. 

Variance 

Requirement Requested Needed Percentage 

Type C Streetscape Buffer & Plantings within open space/common area 

Front - Allsbrook Rd 25' O' 25' 100% 

Background/Site Conditions 
The applicants are proposing to subdivide this parcel into four (4) lots . In 2017 this parcel was split from the larger tract in the 

rear creating an 11.73 acre parcel along Allsbrook Rd . In 2018 nine (9) lots were split from this parcel, in 2019 one (1) more lot 

was split creating 10 lots and now the applicants are subd ividing the remainder into four (4) lots. This platting action wil l trigger 

a major development which requires a 25 ' streetscape buffer along the front of these lots platted within open space/common 

area . The app licants are requesting 100% relief from thi s requirement. 

Ordinance and Analysis 
Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would 

result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and 

explains in writing the following five findings : 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

There are none. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

A streetscape buffer is required for all major residential developments. 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit 

or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfies all five required factors and grants approva l of the requested 

variance, Staff recommends the following conditions: 

1. All required documents shal l be su bmitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approva l and 

required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regu lations. 

3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met. 
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Applicant 
Submittal 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance: 

Article(s): ARTICLE V- LANDSCAPE STANDARDS Section(s): SECTION 504: LANDSCAPE DESIGN STANDARDS 

2. Description of Request: WAIVE THE REQUIRED 25-FOOT LANDSCAPE BUFFER IN OPEN SPACE FOR 

THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PROJECT. 

Required 
Front Setback: 40' 

Requested 
Front Setback: ------ -------

Side Setback: 15' Side Setback: ------ -------
Rear Setback: 25' Rear Setback: ------- -------

Minimum Lot Width: 90' Minimum Lot Width: 
------ -------

Min Lot Width@ Bldg. Site: 90' Min. Lot Width @ Bldg. Site: ------- -------
Max Height of Structure : 35' Max Height of Structure: ------- -------

Other Variances: NONE 

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance. The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application incomplete 

and your case will !lQ! be heard. 
a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of property? 

CURRENTLY NO OTHER HOMES ALONG ALLSBROOK ROAD HAVE THIS 25-FOOT LANDSCAPE BUFFER 

b. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 
PARCELS CURRENTLY ARE PLATTED AND RECORDED AT THIS TIME 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 3a and 3b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

LIMITS THE SPACE TO PLACE THE BUILDING PADS WITHIN EACH LOT RESPECTIVELY 

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 
public good or harm the character of the district? 

NO IT WILL NOT CAUSE SUBSTANTIAL DETRIMENT TO THE ADJACENT PROPERTY, PUBLIC GOOD OR 

HARM THE CHARACTER OF THE DISTRICT. 

** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

YES NO 

□ [l] 
5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 

and there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 

Applicant's Signature 

dotloop verified 
02/02/233:51 PM EST 
YN4S-SKHB-SYWC-JUFY 02/02/2023 

Date 
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Case# 2023-02-010 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request # 2023-02-010 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Dylan Andrew, agent Zoning District FA 
284-05-02-0009, 284-05-02-0010, 284-05-02-0012 & 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 284-05-02-0014, Parcel Size 1.32 acres 

Site Location 4233 Black Island Road, Ga livants Ferry Proposed Use Residentia l 

Property Owner Barry Evans and Cam Flowers 

County Council District# 11 - Allen I 
Requested Variance(s) 
The app lica nt is requesting a variance front Article II and Articl e IV Section 404 regarding minimum lot width and street frontage 

requirements is the Forest Agriculture (FA) zon ing district. 

I Requirement I Requested I 
Variance 

I Needed Percentage 

Art. 11 - Min. lot width at bldg. site 

Lot Bj 90' I 74' I 16' I 18% 

Lot C 90' 75 ' 15' 17% 

Art. IV, Section 404 - Street frontage 

Lot B & cl 50' I 25.3' I 24.7' I 50% 

Background/Site Conditions 

The applicants are proposing a recombination survey on these four (4) lots to create Lots B & C. These lots were originally 

created in 1948. Article II dimensiona l standards in FA requires a 90' lot width at bldg. site. Lot B will have a 74' lot width at bldg. 

site for a variance of 16' and Lot C will have a 75' lot w idth at building si t e for a variance of 15'. Art. IV, Section 404 states no lot 

shall be created which does not have at least 50' of fro ntage on a street. The proposed lots will have 25.3' of street frontage for a 

variance of 24. 7'. 

Ordinance and Analysis 

Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that th e strict appl ication of the provisions of the ordinance would 

result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual ca se of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and 

explains in writi ng th e following five findings: 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

There are none. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

These conditions apply to all properties in the FA zoning district. 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit 

or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 
Should the Board decide that thi s variance request satisfies all five required factors and grants approva l of the requested 

variance, Staff recommends the following conditions : 

1. All required documents sha ll be submitted to th e Horry County Code Enforcement Departm ent for review and approval and 

required permits obtained . 

2. All future bui ldings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 

3. All other appli cable County requirements shall be met. 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 

Ordinance: Lio 1/ s 
Artlcle(s): f>.(i '1 ) Art 2.. Sectlon(s): I~ =;=- Z- O· 

z. Description of Request: 
- - - --------------------

Requtred , 
Front Setback: 'fO ------
Side Setback: -~f...,..() _' __ _ 
Rear Setback: __ /L' __ _ 

Requested 
Front Setback: -------
Side Setback: -------
Rear Setback: -------

Minimum Lot Width: fo'. ____ _ Minimum lot Width: -------
Min lot Width @ Bldg. Site: 'ft,' 

-----'-"---=----
Min. Lot Width@ Bldg. Site: 7'1, 0'1 • 

Max Height of Structure: Jf ' _--=--:; ___ _ Max Height of Structure: -------
Other Variances: ___ _J7'=~~J~iiit~_f_~~~~--_Jlo~i:~-------------

3. South Carollna Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings In order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance. The failure to completely answer these questions wlll render your appHcatlon Jncomplete 
and your case wlll n21 be heard. 
a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of property? 

Th~ V{,Vi~t'\U "'= ~\.S s,'ttAPc'(--;0,-\ W~(o( iMero~ 

b. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 
Sc.trl'Ovitt,A 1'11 ,-~r...-.'-#-J ti- ""+ ht>.ve. ~«~ ,,,. 

c. Why do the conditions listed In 3a and 3b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited In 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

Trl>lv-f c... ~oe--' ,i~ hOl...e t'A v,~J,'-e., so1,1trt-e. "t •t.ur✓ 
4trrM--l'y, 74;./ ~o.,./I ilY'f,oi-e.- -,.~ .r,"'ft.\_e._-+,_:._""'l_. _____ _ 

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 
public good or harm the character of the district? 

,J,,·s vei,,,,r1te;.e. v,•lf #fl f CatAf et t?(ef~,'ht~t or 
/,Al"Nt f• -tte.- J,tr"1>"1"-f,~ f-ropu-:f..'t:J, .. ·--- -- ------·-- -~-----~ 

** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided In this appllcatlon is correct 
and there are no co nants or de restrictions In place that would prohibit this 
request. 

~ 01../01 /z.'J 
Date 
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Case # 2023-02-011 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-02-011 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Sean Williams, agent Zoning District HC 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 325-04-04-0001 Parcel Size 27,858 Sq Ft 

Site Location Hwy 319, Conway Proposed Use Office Build ing 

Property Owner S&H Investments 

County Council District# 7 - Anderson I 
Requested Variance(s) 
The applicants are requesting a variance from Article II & Article V, Section 504 regarding setback requirements in the Highway 

Commercia l (H C) zoning district. 

Variance 

Requirement Requested Needed Percentage 

Front setback 60' 50' 10' 17% 

Left side setback 30' 20' 10' 33% 

Type A - Opaque buffer 

Left side 25' in width 10' in width 15' 60% 

Background/Site Conditions 
The applicants are proposing an office building on this site. There is a 25' powerline easement that runs along the right side of 

this parcel. The building will be located 50' from the front property line instead of the required 60' for a variance of 10' and 20'. 

The HC zoning district requires a 30' minimum side yard setback where it is adjacent to any residential zoning district. The 

building will be located 20' from the left side property line, abutting residential, instead of the required 30' for a variance of 10'. 

Th e left side also requires a 25' Type A opaque buffer; the applicants are proposing a 10' wide buffer for a variance of 15'. 

Ordinance and Analysis 
Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find t hat the strict appl ication of the provisions of the ordinance would 

result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and 

explains in writing the fo llowing five findings : 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

The buildable area of the lot is restricted by the 25' powerline easement located on the right side property line. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

These conditions apply to all commercially developed property in the HC zoning district. 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit 

or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 
Should the Board decide that this variance request sati sfies all five required factors and grants approva l of the requested 

variance, Staff recommends the following condit ions: 

1. All req uired documents sha ll be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and 

required permits obtained . 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 

3. All other applicable County requirements sha ll be met. 

152



~I
i:

 
~~
~~
~~
~~
 

.~
~~
~~
~'
~ 

.-•
~ 

,,, 
;r

,,:
r.1

:~
 ~

"~
-
~~
 

, 
~~
~~
~ 

~~~
-

,~
-- ~r.'~r
,,~I 

~
~
~
 

' 
~~
~~
~~
~~
~.
 

~~
~~
~,
~~
~ 

. 

·
d

~
~

ll~
. 

:~
~~

~~
~~

~.
' 

~~
~~

~~
~~

i~
: 

'~
r«

~
-~

~
-.

 
,. !,

.~
~,

~~
~~

~~
,.

.~
~~

,.
.~

~~
~~

~ 
~~

~~
~~

i~
~~

: 
~~

~,
~~

~1
~~

~~
r~

~~
~A

~~
~~

~~
~~

~~
~ 

~
~
~
~
~
~
~
-

~~
,.
.~
~~
~~
~~
~~
~~
 

l~~,
:~,..

,~~~
z-~~

,~~·
 .

 
:~~

~l
~~
~~
l 

~,..
~ 

a
rc

e
l f

o
r 

-
· 

on
s1

ae
ra

t1
on

 
-

M
aJ

or
 1

-<
oa

 

D
 

P
a

rc
e

l 
B

o
u

n
d

a
ry

 
=

· 
R

o
a

d
 

c:
J 

M
u

n
ic

ip
a

lit
y 

-
+

-
R

a
ilr

o
a

d
 

Z
o

n
in

g
 M

a
p

 
V

a
ri

a
n

c
e

 C
a

se
 N

u
m

b
e

r 
20

23
-0

2-
01

1 
Se

a
n

 W
ill

ia
m

s
 a

g
e

n
t 

fo
r 

S
&

H
 I

n
v

e
st

m
e

n
ts

 
P

IN
: 3

2
5

-
0

4
-0

4
-0

00
1 

@
 H

C
G

o
v

e
rn

m
e

n
t 

0 

153



11:
::::

11 
P

a
rc

e
l f

o
r 

C
o

n
si

d
e

ra
ti

o
n

 

-
M

a
jo

rR
o

a
d

 

R
o

a
d

 

A
e

ri
a

l M
a

p
 

V
a

ri
a

n
ce

 C
a

se
 N

u
m

b
e

r 
20

23
-0

2-
01

1 
S

ea
n 

W
ill

ia
m

s 
a

g
e

n
t f

o
r 

S
&

H
 I

n
ve

st
m

e
n

ts
 

P
IN

: 
3

2
5

-0
4

-0
4

-0
0

0
1

 

0 

H
C

G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t 

5
0

 
10

0 F
e

e
t 

N
 A
 

154



Si
te

 o
n 

H
w

y.
 3

19
 

R
£P

R
£S

E
N

TA
TI

V
£ 

Li
S

tO
N

 B
A

R
F

/n
o

 
H

IG
H

W
A

Y 

A
dj

oi
ni

ng
 p

ar
ce

l 
on

 t
he

 r
ig

ht
 

R
es

id
en

tia
l h

om
e 

on
 l

ef
t 

si
de

 

P
ow

er
lin

e 
E

as
em

en
t 

on
 r

ig
ht

 

155



Applicant 
Submittal 

' 

156



VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance: 

Article(s): VIII Section(s) : 800 ----- -----------

2. Description of Request: 

from 35ft to 1 Oft. 

Request a reduction on front setback from 60ft to 50ft; reduction of side setback 

Required 
Front Setback: 60 ------
Side Setback: 30 Adj . Residential 

Rear Setback: 15 ------
Minimum Lot Width: 60 

------
Min Lot Width@ Bldg. Site: 

- - ----
Max Height of Structure: 120 ------

Requested 
Front Setback: 50 -------
Side Setback: ,1 0 ·2-0 

"----'--=----
Re a r Setback: 15 -------

Minimum Lot Width : 60 
-------

Min. Lot Width @ Bldg. Site : 
-------

Max Height of Structure: 35 -------
Other Variances: Reduction of Type A Landscape Buffer from 25ft to 1 Oft 

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance. The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application incomplete 
and your case will not be heard. 
a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of property? 
28% of property is hindered by power line easemnet. Shape of property boundary makes placement 

of building, of feasible size, within existing setbacks nearly impossible. 

b. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 
Other properties are of larger size and do not have irregular geometric shape. 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 2a and 2b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

The size of building that will fit with the current regulation and sight restrictions does not allow for a 

building size sufficient for needed use. 

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 
public good or harm the character of the district? 

No, an opaque buffer & fence will still be provided for the adjacent residential property. See plans 

** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

YES NO 

□ ~ 
5. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct 

and there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 

2/3/2023 

Date 
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Case# 2023-02-012 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-02-012 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Robert Guyton, agent Zoning District FA 

Parcel Identification (PIN)# 151-07-03-0001 Parcel Size 1.01 Acres 

Site Location CBI Road, Loris Proposed Use Vacant 

Property Owner Darren and Kimberly Gore 

County Council District# 9 - Causey I 
Requested Variance(s) 
The app li cants are requesting a variance from Article II regard ing the min imum lot size requirements in the Forest Agricu lture 

(FA) zoning district. 

Variance 

Requirement Requested Needed Percentage 

Art. II - Minimum lot size in FA 
Lot 3 21,780 SqFt 12,174 SqFt 9,606 Sq Ft 45% 

Lot 5 21,780 Sq Ft 8,960 Sq Ft 12,820 Sq Ft 59% 

Background/Site Conditions 

This parcel is located on CBI Road in Loris where it is adjacent to the North and South Carolina State line. The applicant is 

proposing to sp lit th e parcel that is in Horry County into three separate lots making each of them substandard parcels. FA zoning 

district requires a 1/2 acre (21,780 sq . ft.) parcel size for residential uses. Lot 3 is proposed to be 12,174 sq. ft. instead of the 

required 21,780 sq. ft. for a variance of 9,606 sq. ft. Lot 5 is proposed to be 8,960 sq. ft. instead of the required 21,780 sq. ft. for a 

variance of 12,820 sq. ft. 

Ordinance and Analysis 
Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict appl ication of the provisions of the ordinance would 

result in unnecessa ry hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and 

explai ns in writing the following five findings: 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

There are none. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

These conditions apply to all FA residential uses. 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit 

or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm 

neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be 

considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfi es all five required fa ctors and grants approva l of the requ ested 

vari ance, Staff recomm ends t he fo llowing cond itions: 

1. All req ui red documents shall be submitted to t he Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval an d 

required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and bui ld ing additions must conform to Horry Cou nty regulations. 

3. All oth er appl icable County requirements shall be met. 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 

Ordinance: 
Article(s): Table 3B (40) Section(s): _____________ _ 

2. Desaiptfon of Request: The proposed parcel Is bisected by the North Caraina/South Carolina state line, 

thereby aeatlng Three (3) non-conforming lots for the portbn of the proposed parcel lying within Horry 

County. Requesting a varance from the requi'ed Mnlmum Lot Size, in order to subdivide the existing home 

from the remainder of farm property, which will aeate Three (3) non-conforming lots for Horry County 

jurisdictbn. 

Required 
Front Setback: ------
Side Setback: --- - - -
Rear Setback: - -----

Minimum lot Width: --- - - -
Min lot Width @ Bldg. Site: ------

Max Height of Structure: ----- -

Requested 
Front Setback: -------
Side Setback: ------ -
Rear Setback: - ------

Minimum lot Width: -------
Min. lot Width@ Bldg. Site: -------

Max Height of Structure: -------
Other Variances: Mnimum Lot Size 21,780 square feet In the FA District, requesting Mnirrum Lot Size of 

o2J7go~ &square feet f~r Lot 2 and a minimum Lot Size of 12, 174square feet for Lot 3, and a minimum Lot 
I 

Size of B,960 square feet for Lot 5. 

3. South Carolina law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 

variance. The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application tn,amglete 
and your case will ngt be heard. 
a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of property? 
The property Is bisected by the boundary line between North Carolina and South Carolina. 

b. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 
Few of the surrounding properties are bisected by the boundary line between the two States. 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 3a and 3b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

The portion of the property lying between the existing road rght-of-way and the boundary line between 

North Caralna and South Carolina prohibit Two (2) of the proposed lots form complying wlh minimum lot size. 

d. Will the authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 
public good or harm the character of the district? 

The authorization of the variance would not be open adn obvious to any ajdacent property owner of the pubic, 

and would allow the parcel In question to remain as a single farm house, as It has for more than 50 years. 

** The fact that property may be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

s. Applicant herb certifies that the information provided In this application is correct 
and ther- •·-....o covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 

January 31 ,2023 

Applicant's Signature Date 
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Case# 2023-02-013 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Property Information 

Variance Request# 2023-02-013 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Jenna Mac, LLC Zoning District HC 

Parcel Identification (PIN) # 415-05-01-0014 Parcel Size 29,000 sq . ft . 
Commercial 

Site Location 2678 Hwy. 544, Conway Proposed Use Office 

Property Owner Jenna Mac, LLC 

County Council District# 8 - Masciarelli I 
Requested Variance(s) 
Th e appl ica nts are requesting a variance from Artic le II , Article V and Article VIII regarding the setback, landscaping and buffer 

requirements in the Highway Commercial (HC) zoning district. 

Variance 
Requirement Requested Needed Percentage 

Article II, Section 205 - Dimensional & Density Standards 

Right Side Setback 

{adjacent to PIN 30' 1.5' 28.5 95% 
41505010012) 

Article V, Section 504.C - Perimeter Buffer Requirements 

West/ Left Side - Type B 

Spatial Buffer {adjacent to 5' O' 5' 100% 

PIN 415nc:;n1nn13J 
East/ Right Side - Type B 

Spatial Buffer {adjacent to 

cemetery) 5' 2' 3' 60% 

for 35' feet of a 135' long 
h,,u~. 

Article VIII, Section 801.D.3 - Pedestrian Facilities 
At least one internal pedestrian walkway with a minimum width of 5 feet shall 

be provided from the primary building entrance to the publ ic sidewa lk system 100% 

to provide a reasonable direct path for entrance/ exit . 

Article VIII, Section 803.B.2 - Landscape and Buffer Requirements 

The perimeter landscaping should follow the standards of Art icle V except that the non-

residential streetscape buffer shal l be 25 feet or 10% of a parcel's depth, whichever is less. 

Front - Type C Streetscape 

Buffer (adjacent to Hwy 23' 5' 18' 78% 

5441 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

Background/Site Conditions 
This parcel is located on Hwy. 544 as Lot 20 within Gravelly Gulley Acres. The residential structure was built as a single family 

home in 1975. The applicants are proposing to convert the home into a Real Estate office. The parcel is located within the 

Hwy. 544 overlay. The appl icant has requested the following variances: 

Right Side Setback - th e required side setback for Highway Commercial when it is adjacent to residential is 30' . The applicant 

wants the structure to remain in its current location 1.5' from the property line for a varianace of 28.5' . 

West/Left Side Type B Spatial Buffer - The applicant has requested 100% relief from this requirement. 

East/ Right Side Type B Spatial Buffer - The applicant is required a 135' long buffer, for 35' of the required buffer the applicant 

wants to reduce the width from the required 5' to 2' for a variance of 3' . 

Article VIII, Section 803.B.2 Pedestrian Facilities - The applicant has requ ested 100% rel ief from this req uirement. 

Front Type C Streetscape Buffer - The applicant wants to reduce the width of the buffer from 23 ' to 5' for a variance of 18'. 

Ordinance and Analysis 
Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would 

result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an ind ividua l case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes 

and explains in writing the following five findings: 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?) 

There are none. 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?) 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively 

prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the 

character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or 

harm neighbors?) 

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise 

permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries 

shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not 

be considered grounds for a variance. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 
Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfies all five required factors and grants approval of the requested 

varian ce, Staff recommends the following conditions: 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET 

1. All required documents shall be submitted to th e Horry County Cod e Enforcement Department fo r revi ew and approval and 

required permits obtained. 

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations. 

3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met . 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning 

Ordinance: 
Artlcle(s}: _____________ Section(s): ______________ _ 

Rear Setback: Rear Setback: ------ -------
Minimum Lot Width : Minimum Lot Width: ------ -------

Min Lot Width @ Bldg. Site: Min. Lot Width@ Bldg. Site: -------
Max Height of Structure: Max Height of Structure: -------

Other Variances: 

3. South Carolina Law 6-29-800(A)(2) required the following findings in order for the ZBA to grant a 
variance. The failure to completely answer these questions will render your application Incomplete 
and your case will ruil be heard. 

a. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertain to this particular piece of property? 

L.J,,+-.L.£.Ae:3-2...--LJ~...,_· L.:~=-=.,,.;;:..:...l<..__._='<J........,_/L7l- /s A- £Co~ :zc;NLc. .: tvt=TZA:N.D~ -d Uh./araW>i. 
2s,} ,8#/~/V(:r i fh-lUC/#(/-~ -~ - .f!&&/s:77/11(;,, fl,~.t:}-AJL/~14,€~. 

. Why do these conditions not apply to other properties in the vicinity? 7 ~ • 
~ 

c. Why do the conditions listed in 3a and 3b along with the zoning ordinance sections cited in 1 
prohibit or reasonably restrict the utilization of the property? 

#tJ ;,' i>v r za-e= Jfh.&c,J-7/~.u dF frl'-<t°o~-c= .P'P,fl_ T#e t::Jf;-ALN.fr._~ 

//4.~ ...Uo,:: ,S'p~.a/.6='" //'0T~,,v12~0 /vA!.t'oitE;, 
d. Wittthe authorization of the variance cause a substantial detriment to the adjacent property, 

public good or harm the character of the district? 

fr.I Nt'/ tdL_ ,. /M~ fio/~PT O#~Tlt:rr ~ fo~ij,! iwflfo:r"Cd 
a lr-<"g,c. . 

** The fact that property ay be utilized more profitably may not be considered grounds for a variance. 

4. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or 
conflict with this request? 

5. Applicant herby certifies th 
and there are no coven ts or 
rf}Qu~st. 

he information provided in this application is correct 
ed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 
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VARIANCE REVIEW SHEET

Property Information
Variance Request #

Applicant Zoning District RC

Parcel Identification (PIN) # Parcel Size 8.3 acres

Site Location Proposed Use Boat charter/tours

Property Owner

County Council District #

Zoning Information

Case has been withdrawn by the applicant.

2023-02-014

Venture Engineering, agent 

1568 Watson Ave. Little River 

311-08-03-0086

Carl Meares Jr. 

1 - Dukes 



Case# 2023-02-001 
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Property Information 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION REVIEW SHEET 
ON-SITE CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL 

Special Exception Request# 2023-02-001 I Zoning Information 

Applicant Greg Tyler, agent Zoning District HC 

Parcel Identification {PIN)# 469-05-02-0020 Parcel Size 1.31 Acres 

Site Location 3140 Hwy. 17 Murrells Inlet Proposed Use Restaurant 

Property Owner D&E Real Estate LLC 

County Council District# 5 - Servant I 

Distance from Residential 

The closest residential zoning district is 361 ft. in the Windjammer Village MHP 

Requested Special Exception 
The applicants are requesting special exception approval from Article XI, Section 1106 regarding on site consumption of 

alcohol for a Restaurant/ Bar in the Highway Commercial (HC) zoning district. 

Background/Site Conditions 

This is the proposed location of The Grumpy Mustache restaurant. The applicants are requesting a special exception to 

allow on-site consumption of alcoho l with an outdoor dining/seating area on th e front porch. This parcel was granted a 

special exception for on-site consumption in 2006 (Case# 2006-09-003) with hours of operation from 11:00 AM thru 2:00 

AM with no outdoor dining. The closest residentia l parcel is 361 ft . in Windjammer Village MHP. 

Ordinance and Analysis 
Article XIV, Section 1106 of the Zoning Ordinance states : Owning to their potential negative impact on the community, the 

following uses may be approved as special exceptions by the Board of Zoning Appea ls: bar, restaurant, nightclub or 

business establishment meeting the definition of a bar is subject to the fo llowing conditions : 

1. That the special exception complies with all applicable development standards, including off-street parking and 

dimensional requirements. 

This site was developed in 2003 and met zoning requirements at that time. 

2. That the special exception will be in substantial harmony with the area in which it is to be located. 

This parcel is located on a commercial corridor with like uses located within the vicinity. 

3. That the special exception will not be injurious to adjoining properties. 

This parcel is in close proximity to other sim ilar uses. 
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION REVIEW SHEET 
ON-SITE CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL 

4. That the special exception will contribute to the economic vitality and promote the general welfare of the 

community. 

5. That the special exception will not discourage or negate the use of surrounding property for use(s) permitted by 

right. 

The use is allowed in the Highway Commercia l (HC) zoning district. 

6. In granting a special exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals may impose such reasonable and additional 

stipulations, conditions or safeguards as, in its judgment, will enhance the citing or reduce any negative impacts of the 

proposed special exception. 

Proposed Order/Conditions 

Should the Board find that the special exception request for The Grumpy Mustache meets the required conditions of 

Section 1106, the standard conditions imposed by the Board are: 

1. No outdoor entertainment or amplified outdoor speakers unless a special event permit has been obtained from Public 

Safety; 

2. No hosti ng of vendors during spring and fall bike rallies; 

3. No outdoor disp lays or tents on the property; 

4. No temporary banners or signs on the property; 

5. No spotlight advertising; 

6. Outdoor dining and beverage services allowed on porch area only; 

7. Applicant will comply with all State and local laws; 

8. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations; 

9. Any changes in character or hou rs shall result in the suspension of this approval and a rehearing of the Zoning Board of 

Appeals shal l be required . 

10. Shall not operate or be open for use by patrons, for any length of time, between the hours of 12:00 midnight and 6:00 

am on any given day of the week without a Pre-Clearance letter from the Horry County Police Department. 
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST 

Owing to their potential negative impact on the community, the following uses may be approved as a special 
exception by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

1. Applicant herby appeals for a special exception from the requirements of the following provisions of 

Article(:~e ~on1l O· linance: Section(s): • 4 
ff - ~ - ~~~----------

2. Please check the one that applies to your request: (see attachments for conditions on each use) 

~ On-Premises Consumption of Alcohol 

0 Bed & Breakfast Establishment 

0 Outpatient Treatment Facility 

0 Casino Boat 

0 Community Storage Lots for Recreation Equipment and Boats 

3. Name of Business: tll E GRlJt-1 P'-< it-< lt\ S'-,Ac:::H G.. 
4. Type of Business: l>INGR.. -"-..;.....;...;::c...;.. ___ _ 

5. Hours of Operation: _ ·- · / tJr·go __ ( 1/PM) until _ __ ?_,__ ____ _ (AM~ 

6. Days of The Week: __.../t1__._---=S"-t1....._.__T _ ___________________ _ 
• If this is a Restaurant/Bar please include a copy of your menu and a floor plan 

7. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall consider the following criteria for special exceptions: 
• Traffic Impact 
• Vehicle and pedestrian safety 

• Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes, or obstruction of air flow on adjoining property 
• Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the environs, to include the possible need for 

screening from view 
• Orientation or spacing of improvements or buildings. 

To the best of your ability explain how the aforementioned apply to your request (may include 
attachments): 

7ltl? LtJCI/T/l)ty 1-//-}S 73;;:.~,/'I ./:> KeSTtflu.Rfi-('[T 71-1/1-T S2:?!el.lEP ~ i 

Special exception approvals are subject to conditional requirements as stated in the applicable section of the Zoning 
Ordinance. In granting a special exception, the Zoning Board of Appeals may impose such reasonable and additional 
stipulations, conditions or safeguards as, in its judgment, will enhance the siting of the proposed special exception. 

8. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or conflict with this 
request? 

9. s that the information provided in this application is correct and there are no 
ctions in place that would prohibit this request. 

Date 
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Appetizers Sandwiches 

• Balls of Meat • Pastrami/corned beef 

• Street Tacos • Dave's Ham Stack (313) 

• Grumpy crack fries and I don' t care • Rooben 

• Queso • Turkey Rooben 

• Chips salsa pico queso • Chicken salad 

• Grumpy Nachos • Grilled cheese 

• Detroit Fries (313) • BLT 

• Cheesy Shrimp and Grits • Slowbird (313) 

Sides • Woodward Hot Chicken 

• Fried Bologna 

• Fries 
Subs 

• Street Corn 

• Potato salad • Italian 

• Coleslaw • Meatball 

• Sauerkraut • Philly cheese (chicken/roast beef) 

• Bettermade Chips • K-Mart (313) 

• Grumpy Hash • Polish Sub (313) 

• Homefries 

• Side Salad 
Specials 

• Grits • The Hangover Bowl 

From the Grill 
• Pasta Wednesday 

• Taco Tuesday 

• Basic burger 

• Farmhouse burger 
Salads 

• Riggs Burger • Harvest Chicken 

• Grilled Sausage w/kraut • Cobb 

• Sliders • Southwest 

• Coney Dogs (313) 
Soup 

• Chicken noodle 

• Chili 

• French onion ? 

• Soup of the moment 

0 Tortilla 

0 Vegetable 

Ver6 
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Case# 2023-02-003 
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION REVIEW SHEET 

RURAL TOURISM 
Property Information Zoning Information 

Special Exception Request# 2023-02-003 I 
Applicant Melissa & Victor Nobles Zoning District FA 

Parcel Identification {PIN)# 245-00-00-0027 Parcel Size 29.89 Acres 

Site Location 3500 Nobles Farm Road, Aynor Proposed Use Rural Tourism 

Property Owner Victor Nobles; Nobles Farm LLC Future Land Use Area Rural 

County Council District# 11 - Allen I 

Distance from Residential 

The nearest residential home from the property line is 144 ft to the south and 805 ft to the west. 

Requested Special Exception 
The applicants are requesting special exception approval from Article XI, Section 1106 C regarding rural tourism in the 

Forest Agricultural (FA) zoning district. 

Background/Site Conditions 
On January 16, 2018 The Horry County Board of Architectural Review approved this location for an agritourism permit to 

hold weddings, reunions, parties, and farm re lated activities. This permit expired on January 15, 2023. October 15, 2019 

County Council approved an amendment that gave the Zoning Board of Appeals the authority to grant rural tourism 

permits. The Operation Plan lists events as weddings, event venue, and a working farm on this 29 .89 acre parcel. The 

applicant is not requesting to have a S.C. Liquor License to serve alcohol which would require another special exception to 

allow on premise consumption of alcohol. 

Ordinance and Analysis 
In granting a special exception for a rural tourism permit, the Board of Zoning Appea ls shall consider the following factors 

as set forth in Section 1406 of the Zoning Ordinance, determine the allowed activates of the venue and set hours of 

operation . The Board may also attach such conditions as it may deem advisa ble to protect the surrounding properties and 

the public hea lth, safety and welfare. 

1 Traffic impact; 

2. Vehicle and pedestrian safety; 

3. Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes, or obstruction of air flow on adjoining property; 

4. Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the environs, to include the possible need for 

screening from view; and 

5. Orientation or spacing of improvements or buildings. 
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION REVIEW SHEET 

RURAL TOURISM 

Proposed Order/Conditions 

Should the Board find that the special exception request for The Blessed Barn meets the required conditions of Section 

1106 C for rural tourism, the standard conditions imposed by the Board are: 

1. The applicant will comply with the Master Plan and Operational Plan submitted with this application; 

2. This parcel is located within a rural area as identifi ed on the active future land use map; 
3. Temporary vendors are required to obtain a vendor permit from the Code Enforcement Department and pay any tees 

associated with the permit; 
4. No event is to exceed 499 persons in attendance unless a Special event permit is obtained from Horry County Public 

Safety; 

5. Any outdoor amplified sound must be in compliance with the County Noise Ordinance, Section 13-33; 

6. No event will be allowed in any building until a certificate of occupancy has been issued by Code Enforcement; 

7. If acreage of parcel or parcels is reduced to less than 20 acres this permit shall be revoked; 
8. Exemption from landscaping and buffering requirements of Article V, Section 527 and from parking requirements of 

Article XI of the Horry County Zoning Ord inance; 

9. On-site consumption of alcohol is not allowed unless a specia l exception is granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals; 

10. Rural tourism does not allow certain amusement activities as specified in the AMl & AM2 zoning districts (see 

application); 
11. Applicant will comply with all state and local laws; 
12. All other applicable County requirements sha ll be met. 

13. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and 

approval and required permits obtained; 

14. Any change in activities, events and hours of operation shall result in the suspension of this approval and a rehearing 

of the Zoning Board of Appeals shall be required; 
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RURAL TOURISM PERMIT REQUEST 

Article XI, 1106.C. 7 
I. Rural Tourism activities are permitted provided: 

a. The parcel is a minimum of 20 acres or 20 total contiguous acres and within a Rural Area, Rural Corridors, Rural 
Community, Rural Activity Center, Transitional Growth Area, Scenic & Conservation or Preserved Open Space as 
identified on the active future land use map. 

b. The parcel is not zoned Residential (SF, MSF, PUD, PDD, GR, GRn or MRD). 
c. Rural Tourism Activities shall comply with Table 1, Operation Designations. Rural Tourism does not include amusement 

activities specified in the AMl & AM2 zoning districts unless expressly stated in the table below. (See attached sheet for 
uses not allowed.) 

II. The requirements of Chapter 13, Article Ill Noise Control of the County Code shall be met. 
Ill. If plans include use of a building onsite, a courtesy inspection will be made by Horry County Code Enforcement to ensure 

the building complies with accepted safety standards (see attached requirements) . 

IV. Upon approval, the Rural Tourism Activity may be exempt from Landscaping and Buffering requirements and Article VII of 
the Horry County Zoning Ordinance. 

V. No event shall exceed 499 attendees at one time, unless a Special Event Permit has been approved by the Public Safety 
Department. 

1. Name of Business: :ihe.. 13\e,0ed Turn 
2. Type of Events/Uses: \J\) cu:\d I "8 + E\/ en+- :ven \A,~ 

3. TotalAcres: 5'D 4. Zoning: __________ _ 

5. Hours of Operation: CK aro (AM/PM) until l D prn (AM/PM) 

6. Days ~f Th~ Week: . i:=-r 1 O.C!j I Sa.+1,.rAo.~ 4 ,SlM\d-ClJ;\ 
PJ,ase submtt the mformat1on- beto - :J 

i ' 
• !. Master phi~ drawn to scale, identi an ex~ -an 'pt'oposed structures* park.Ina areas, , 

reS$ and earess, restroom facilities and uses~ 
• Operation plan that lndudes planned event days, types af cttvity and hours of o..,,..,._,"'n! 

7. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall consider the following criteria for special exceptions: 
• Traffic Impact 

• Vehicle and pedestrian safety 

• Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes, or obstruction of air follow on adjoining property 

• Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the environs, to include the possible need 
for screening from view. 

• Orientation or spacing of improvements or buildings. 

To the best of your ability explain how the aforementioned apply to your request (may include 
attachments): 
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RURAL TOURISM PERMIT 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST 

8. Check all planned activities below. For all uses indicated below, please identify their locations on the Master 
Plan. 

Activities Definitions 

Agricu ltura l Activities These activities can include, but are not limited to : rent-a-row, you-pick 
operations, harvest market. 

Education Classes/ Tours Classes/ tours focused on rura l or agricu ltural education. (i.e. bird 
watch ing, flora and fauna identification, farm /rural tours, farm/ rural 
museum, fishing instruction, kayak or paddle board instruction) . 

Food Service, including, Food Trucks On-site consumption of food, to include Farm to Table events 

Rura l Activities These activities can include, but are not limited to: zip lines, motorized 
and non-motorized tra il rides (does not include racing activities), 
horseback riding, kayaking, fish ing and petting zoos. 

Rural Retail Nurseries and the sa le of agricu ltura l products, produce and value-
added products. 

Seasonal Activities These activit ies can include, but are not limited to: corn mazes, 
haunted houses/ forests, egg hunts, and holiday light displays. 

Events These events can include, but are not limited to : weddings, birthdays, 
and corporate events. 

Please answer the following questions and address on Operation Plan: 

9. Will alcoholic beverages be served at any of these events? 

If so, will your venue be applying for a S.C. Liquor License? 
(If yes, a special exception may be required) 

10. Will Vendors or food trucks be on site during any of these events? 

YES 

□ 
(&,' NO 
□. 

✓ 

□ 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ Gr/ 

* Temporary vendors are required to obtain a vendor permit from the Code Enforcement Department and pay any 
fees associated with the permit. 

11. Please initial that you have read and understand the item below: 

YJV Applicant acknow ledges that any event wit h more than 499 people at one time w ill require a Special 

Event Permit from Horry County Public Safety. Submittal is required 45 days prior t o the event. They 
can be reached at 843-915-5150 and at this website https://www.horrycountysc.gov/departments/emergency­

management/ 

12. Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or conflict with this 
request? 

YES ~ 

□~ 
13. Applicant herby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct and there are no 

covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this request. 

{JnJJl_ / -d1--!JQJ3 
Applicant / Agent 's Signature Date 
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The Blessed Barn is on a 29 acre family farm that is located at 3500 Nobles Farm Road, Aynor, SC. 

Our farm received an Argitourism Permit in 2018. 

The venue was opened in April of 2019 as a wedding/event venue. We are also a working farm with 

cattle and hay. 

As a wedding/event venue we provide spaces for weddings, birthday parties and corporate events. 

Our normal business hours are Friday, Saturday and Sunday from 8am until 10pm. 
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Order on Agritourism Permit Application 

Horry County Board of Architectural Review & Historic Preservation 

Date Filed: 12/11/2017 Permit Application No. : 2018-01-001 

The board of architectural review & historic preservation held a public hearing on January 16, 2018 to 

consider the application of Charlie Nobles, The Blessed Barn, for an agritourism permit as set forth in 

Section 1304 of the Horry County Code of Ordinances for the property identified as PIN# 245-00-00-

0027 for the following events : 

Special Events, including Weddings. 

After consideration of the evidence and arguments presented, the board makes the following findings of 

fact and conclusions. 

The board concludes that the standards in Section 1304 of the Horry County Code of Ordinances which 

are applicable to the proposed agritourism permit IZl have D have not been met, and 

therefore the Agritourism Activity sha ll be exempt from Article V Section 527 and Article XI of the Horry 

County Zoning Ordinance. 

The board, therefore, orders that the agritourism permit is 

the following conditions: 

1. Duration of the event-year round (Fridays and Saturdays); 

2. Hours of Operation - 9:00 AM until 10:00 PM; 

□ denied IZl granted, subject to 

3. Activities will be allowed until the barn has been built with the use of portable toilets, which shall 

be provided for events based on the attached chart labeled "Portable Toilet Standards"; 

4. No events will take place within the barn until a Certificate of Occupancy has been issued by Code 

Enforcement; 

5. No event is to exceed 499 persons in attendance; 

6. The requirements of Chapter 13, Article Ill (Noise Control) of the County Code shall be met; 

7. This permit must be renewed in 1 year and reviewed by the Board of Architectural Review prior to 

renewal; 

8. Any changes in activities and events must be approved by the BAR; 

9. The Zoning Administrator, or his/her designee, may review the property every 30 days to ensure 

compliance with the permit; 

10. On-site consumption of alcohol may require a Special Exception by the Horry County Zoning Board 

of Appeals; 

11. Applicant is charged with following all duties and requirements of Section 1304 of the Horry County 

Code of Ordinances; 

12. All other laws, codes, restrictions or statutes must be followed. 

Page 1 of 2 
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AND IT IS SO ORDERED, this 16th day of January, 2018. 

~Jl:r 
Jody Nyers, Chairman 

21/ 7 
Christy Douglas 

Joel Carter Sam Dusenbury 

L 

Katie Clary 

David Stoudenmire, Jr. 

?3/iizr If/] zo g~fi: 
Eldred E. Prince Jr. 

ATTEST: 

Lou Conklin, Senior Planner 
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